ATTACHMENT 3

July 31, 2020 Catch Basin Laboratory Analysis Reports



6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656



August 26, 2020

Kevin Veaudry-Casaus Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Work OrderProjectReceivedW20H005Riot Control Agent Residual Investigation07/31/20 16:24

Enclosed are the results of analysis for the above work order. If you have questions concerning this report, please contact your project coordinator Peter Abrams at 503-823-5533.

Jennifer Shackelford

Jennifer Shackelford

Laboratory Manager







6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Received: 7/31/20 16:24 Submitted By: Field Operations Client: Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Project Mgr: Kevin Veaudry-Casaus

				Sample Col	lection Date	
Sample	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Type	Start	End	Qualifier
AQY840	W20H005-01	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 11:45	07/31/20 11:45	
AQY839	W20H005-02	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 12:13	07/31/20 12:13	
AQL330	W20H005-03	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 12:45	07/31/20 12:45	
AQL329	W20H005-04	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 13:04	07/31/20 13:04	
AQL328	W20H005-05	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 13:22	07/31/20 13:22	
AQL327	W20H005-06	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 13:48	07/31/20 13:48	
AMU048	W20H005-07	Soil	Composite	07/31/20 14:17	07/31/20 14:17	

Case Narrative

Samples W20H005-01 to -06 contained bismuth with estimated concentrations between 0.5-10 mg/kg.

Analyte	Result Units	MRL	Dil.	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifier
General Chemistry								
Total Cyanide								
AQY840 : W20H005-01 Cyanide	0.75 mg/kg dry	0.38		B20H059	08/05/20	08/05/20	SM 4500-CN E	M6
AQY839 : W20H005-02RE1 Cyanide	2.15 mg/kg dry	0.84		B20H136	08/06/20	08/06/20	SM 4500-CN E	M6
AQL330 : W20H005-03 Cyanide	1.60 mg/kg dry	0.50		B20H059	08/05/20	08/05/20	SM 4500-CN E	
AQL329 : W20H005-04RE1 Cyanide	7.72 mg/kg dry	0.59		B20H136	08/06/20	08/06/20	SM 4500-CN E	M6
AQL328 : W20H005-05 Cyanide	0.48 mg/kg dry	0.35		B20H059	08/05/20	08/05/20	SM 4500-CN E	
AQL327 : W20H005-06RE1 Cyanide	1.42 mg/kg dry	0.45		B20H136	08/06/20	08/06/20	SM 4500-CN E	M6
AMU048 : W20H005-07RE1 Cyanide	0.28 mg/kg dry	0.11		B20H136	08/06/20	08/06/20	SM 4500-CN E	M6

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

Jennifer Shackelford

Page 2 of 66





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received: 07/31/20 16:24

Analyte	Result Units	MRL	Dil.	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifier
General Chemistry								
Total Solids								
AQY840 : W20H005-01 Total solids	66.2 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	
AQY839 : W20H005-02 Total solids	44.0 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	
AQL330: W20H005-03 Total solids	50.4 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	
AQL329: W20H005-04 Total solids	49.5 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	
AQL328: W20H005-05 Total solids	69.9 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	
AQL327: W20H005-06 Total solids	68.4 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	
AMU048 : W20H005-07 Total solids	85.1 % W/W	0.01		B20H034	08/03/20	08/04/20	SM 2540G	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Page 3 of 66





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Client: Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received: 07/31/20 16:24

Analyte	Result Units	MRL	Dil.	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifie
Total Metals								
Total Metals by ICPMS								
AQY840 : W20H005-01								
Antimony	0.580 mg/kg dry	0.081	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Barium	515 mg/kg dry	1.63	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	11.9 mg/kg dry	0.163	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	23.7 mg/kg dry	0.650	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	4.44 mg/kg dry	0.325	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	156 mg/kg dry	1.63	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AQY839 : W20H005-02								
Antimony	9.13 mg/kg dry	0.129	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	71.1 mg/kg dry	0.259	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	202 mg/kg dry	1.04	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	84.2 mg/kg dry	0.518	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	785 mg/kg dry	2.59	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AQY839 : W20H005-02RE1								
Barium	1280 mg/kg dry	5.18	40	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AQL330 : W20H005-03								
Antimony	5.02 mg/kg dry	0.111	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Barium	669 mg/kg dry	2.22	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	31.3 mg/kg dry	0.222	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	94.1 mg/kg dry	0.888	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	38.3 mg/kg dry	0.444	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	1570 mg/kg dry	2.22	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AQL329 : W20H005-04								
Antimony	4.28 mg/kg dry	0.090	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	42.0 mg/kg dry	0.179	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	133 mg/kg dry	0.717	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	52.7 mg/kg dry	0.359	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AQL329 : W20H005-04RE1								
Barium	1690 mg/kg dry	8.97	100	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	5340 mg/kg dry	8.97	100	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
	,							
AQL328 : W20H005-05	4.05	0.000	20	DOOL IOOF	00/02/20	00/04/00	EDA 0000	
Antimony	1.25 mg/kg dry	0.086	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Barium	469 mg/kg dry	1.72	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	25.7 mg/kg dry	0.172	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	85.3 mg/kg dry	0.689	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	21.2 mg/kg dry	0.345	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	382 mg/kg dry	1.72	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received: 07/31/20 16:24

Analyte	Result Units	MRL	Dil.	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifi
Total Metals								
Total Metals by ICPMS								
AQL327: W20H005-06								
Antimony	3.54 mg/kg dry	0.085	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	31.2 mg/kg dry	0.170	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	195 mg/kg dry	0.680	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	24.6 mg/kg dry	0.340	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	1070 mg/kg dry	1.70	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AQL327 : W20H005-06RE1								
Barium	733 mg/kg dry	3.40	40	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
AMU048 : W20H005-07								
Antimony	2.33 mg/kg dry	0.068	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Barium	125 mg/kg dry	1.36	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Chromium	17.8 mg/kg dry	0.136	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Copper	45.9 mg/kg dry	0.543	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Lead	21.7 mg/kg dry	0.272	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	
Zinc	292 mg/kg dry	1.36	20	B20H025	08/03/20	08/04/20	EPA 6020	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Page 5 of 66





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received:

07/31/20 16:24

Quality Control Report

General Chemistry - QC

				Spike	Source	%Rec	RPD	Prepared:	
Analyte	Result	Units	MRL	Level	Result	(Limits)	(Limit)	Analyzed	Qualifier
Total Cyanide - Batch B20H059									
Blank (B20H059-BLK1)									
Cyanide	ND mg	g/kg wet	0.02					08/05/20 :08/05/20	
LCS (B20H059-BS1)									
Cyanide	0.05 mg	g/kg wet	0.02	0.0500		92% (85-115)		08/05/20 :08/05/20	
Matrix Spike (B20H059-MS1)			Source: W20H00	5-01					
Cyanide	1.15 mg	g/kg dry	0.38	0.756	0.75	53% (70-130)		08/05/20 :08/05/20	M6
Total Cyanide - Batch B20H136									
Blank (B20H136-BLK1)									
Cyanide	ND mg	g/kg wet	0.02					08/06/20 :08/06/20	
LCS (B20H136-BS1)									
Cyanide	0.13 mg	g/kg wet	0.02	0.125		103% (85-115)		08/06/20 :08/06/20	
Matrix Spike (B20H136-MS1)			Source: W20H00	5-02RE1					
Cyanide	2.77 mg	g/kg dry	1.65	4.12	2.15	15% (70-130)		08/06/20 :08/06/20	M6
Total Solids - Batch B20H034									
Blank (B20H034-BLK1)									
Total solids	ND %	W/W	0.01					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Duplicate (B20H034-DUP1)			Source: W20H00	5-01					
Total solids	64.1 %	W/W	0.01		66.2	;	3 (5)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Page 6 of 66





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received:

07/31/20 16:24

Total Metals - QC

Analyte	Result Units	MRL	Spike Level	Source Result	%Rec (Limits)	RPD (Limit)	Prepared: Analyzed	Qualifie
Total Metals by ICPMS - Batch	B20H025							
Blank (B20H025-BLK1)								
Antimony	ND mg/kg wet	0.025					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	ND mg/kg wet	0.500					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	ND mg/kg wet	0.050					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	ND mg/kg wet	0.200					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	ND mg/kg wet	0.100					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	ND mg/kg wet	0.500					08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Standard Reference Material (B20)H025-SRM1)							
Antimony	194 mg/kg wet	0.809	188		103% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	312 mg/kg wet	16.2	341		91% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	147 mg/kg wet	1.62	166		88% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	93.9 mg/kg wet	6.47	105		89% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	99.6 mg/kg wet	3.24	114		87% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	214 mg/kg wet	16.2	228		94% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Duplicate (B20H025-DUP1)		Source: W20H0	04-01					
Antimony	4.97 mg/kg dry	0.177		4.73		5 (20)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	172 mg/kg dry	3.55		163		5 (20)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	44.5 mg/kg dry	0.355		41.3		7 (20)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	283 mg/kg dry	1.42		278		2 (20)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	72.9 mg/kg dry	0.709		48.6		40 (20)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	M3
Zinc	1060 mg/kg dry	3.55		1040		2 (20)	08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Matrix Spike (B20H025-MS1)		Source: W20H0	04-01					
Antimony	77.9 mg/kg dry	0.911	72.9	4.73	100% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	1170 mg/kg dry	18.2	1090	163	92% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	242 mg/kg dry	1.82	219	41.3	92% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	622 mg/kg dry	7.29	364	278	94% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	387 mg/kg dry	3.64	364	48.6	93% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	1460 mg/kg dry	18.2	364	1040	117% (75-125)		08/03/20 :08/04/20	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H005

Client: Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received: 07/31/20 16:24

Qualifiers

M3 Inconsistent results for matrix QC (duplicates and/or matrix spikes) indicate non-homogeneous sample matrix. Sample

results should be considered estimates.

M6 Based on low matrix spike recovery, sample results may be low estimates due to matrix interference.

Definitions

DET Analyte Detected ND Analyte Not Detected at or above the reporting limit

MRL Method Reporting Limit MDL Method Detection Limit

NR Not Reportable dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

% Rec. Percent Recovery RPD Relative Percent Difference

* This analyte is not certified under NELAP

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

Jennifer Shackelford

Page 8 of 66

Water Pollution Control Laboratory 6543 N. Burlington Ave. Portland, Oregon 97203-4552 Sample Custodian: (503) 823-5696 General Lab: (503) 823-5681



Date: 7/31/20
Work Order #: W20H005

Collected By: MJS/KCB

Client Name: Spill Protection & Citizen Response

Project Name: SPCR Investigations

City of Portland Bureau:

Contact: Kevin Vegady Casaus

Phone #: 823-671(

	,	; ,	Reg	uested Analyses	· ·	,
ımber	Special Instructions: Lab: Please Call SPCR (3-7180) with preliminary	results.	,	ou xla Total Metals Sr 6 Perchorate Lyanide		Turn-Around-Time Request: Standard (10 business days) Rush (5 business days)
Lab Number	Location fD	Sample Date Sample Time	Grab or Sample Comp Matrix	15 To		# of Containers Remarks
01	AQY 840	7/31/20 1145	C SOIL	• • • •		4
02	Aby 839	7/31/20 /2/3	C SUIL			14
03	AQL 330 nob	7/31/20 1245	(SOIL	• • • • • · ·		4
94	A QL 328 329	7/31/20 1304	C SOIL	• • •		4
05	AQL 328	7/31/20 1322	C SOIL		:	4
06	AQL 327	7/31/20 1348	C SOIL			4
07	AMU 048	7/31/20 1417	C SOIL			4 Control Sw 3rd & Clay
<u>-</u>			!			,
		: :	, 1 · ·			
	Signature: faudy Chelot Date: 7/31/20	Received By: Signature:	Date: 7/3 i 1 6 2 ⁰	Printed Name:	Date: Sign	ceived By: ature: Date: red Name: Time:

WPCL Cooler Receipt Form

Work (Order	Number	r: W20H	estigations	ooler Receipt	Form Fil	led O	ut By: _	uc	
Projec	ì:	SPc	R Inv	estications						
Receiv	rad or	ica. V	ES NO (c	ircle one) [If direct	atly from field	indiaata k		7		
		~		BWTP fridge						
				,bvv i P indge	_ Client <u>_ v</u>	0	ourier_	····		
i embe	ratur	в (°С): _	<u> </u>							
						·		V		1 A44
Is the C	a 000	resent a	nd signed?					Yes	No	N/A
		ottles in								
Do the	COC	and sam	ple labels ma	atch?						
			ontainers use							
			iately preserv							
Do VO.	A viais	or alkai	inity bottles h	nave Headspace? (c	ircle which this	applies	to)			
Are sa:	np:cs	received	within holdir	ng times (except for	pH and residu	al chlorin	e)?			
Pres. #	Fres	ervative		LIMS ID	Standard Pres	envetion	Amori	nte .	· ·	<u> </u>
1		3 (1:1) to	pH <2	2.100.10	0.5mL/250mL;				50ml con	rifuga tuba
2		0 ₄ (18N) to	 		0.4mL/250mL;			·		muge lube
3		(1:1) to p			1.0mL/500mL;			.01112 101	ZOTTLE	
4		(1:1) to p			For TOC: 2-5 d					
5	NaO	H (pellets	s) to pH >12		4-10 peliets/50			s/1000mL		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u>-</u>	· <u>·····</u>		- 11	
			T****		***					
Date	}	Time	Analyst	Sample LIMS ID	Bottle ID	Pres. #	Com	ments		
										
										-
				*						-
		·	-					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	-									
								·· ·		<u></u>
			1						,,	<u>.</u>
Comm	ents:									
	· ·									
						 			:	
		<u> </u>							<u> </u>	
										
	······································									<u>. </u>
G-/1 V D	\ T .\	roans/a	Cooler Dag	eint Form Fohmary	2020 402					

Page 10 of 66



August 21, 2020

Jennifer Shackelford City of Portland

6543 N. Burlington Ave Portland. OR 97203 ALS Environmental ALS Group USA, Corp 1317 South 13th Avenue Kelso, WA 98626

T: +1 360 577 7222 **F**: +1 360 636 1068

www.alsglobal.com

Analytical Report for Service Request No: K2006545

RE: SPCR Investigations / W20H005

Dear Jennifer,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 03, 2020 For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number **K2006545**.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided. For a specific list of NELAP-accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section at www.alsglobal.com. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the report.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 3364. You may also contact me via email at howard.holmes@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Howard Holmes Project Manager



Subcontract Lab Results

ALS Environmental ALS Group USA, Corp 1317 South 13th Avenue Kelso, WA 98626

T: +1 360 577 7222 F: +1 360 636 1068 www.alsglobal.com

Table of Contents

Acronyms
Qualifiers
State Certifications, Accreditations, And Licenses
Chain of Custody
Total Solids
General Chemistry

Acronyms

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon
CFU Colony-Forming Unit

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance

allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit
MPN Most Probable Number
MRL Method Reporting Limit

NA Not Applicable
NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SIM Selected Ion Monitoring

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or

equal to the MDL.

Inorganic Data Qualifiers

- * The result is an outlier. See case narrative.
- # The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative.
- B The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the DOD or NELAC standards.
- E The result is an estimate amount because the value exceeded the instrument calibration range.
- J The result is an estimated value.
- U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL. DOD-QSM 4.2 definition: Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
- i The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
- X See case narrative.
- Q See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.
- H The holding time for this test is immediately following sample collection. The samples were analyzed as soon as possible after receipt by the laboratory.

Metals Data Qualifiers

- # The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative.
- J The result is an estimated value.
- E The percent difference for the serial dilution was greater than 10%, indicating a possible matrix interference in the sample.
- M The duplicate injection precision was not met.
- N The Matrix Spike sample recovery is not within control limits. See case narrative.
- S The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
- U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL.
 DOD-QSM 4.2 definition: Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
- W The post-digestion spike for furnace AA analysis is out of control limits, while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.
- i The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
- X See case narrative.
- + The correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.995.
- Q See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.

Organic Data Qualifiers

- * The result is an outlier. See case narrative.
- # The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative.
- A A tentatively identified compound, a suspected aldol-condensation product.
- B The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the DOD or NELAC standards.
- C The analyte was qualitatively confirmed using GC/MS techniques, pattern recognition, or by comparing to historical data.
- D The reported result is from a dilution.
- E The result is an estimated value.
- J The result is an estimated value.
- N The result is presumptive. The analyte was tentatively identified, but a confirmation analysis was not performed.
- P The GC or HPLC confirmation criteria was exceeded. The relative percent difference is greater than 40% between the two analytical results.
- U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL. DOD-QSM 4.2 definition: Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
- i The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a chromatographic interference.
- X See case parrative.
- Q See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.

Additional Petroleum Hydrocarbon Specific Qualifiers

- F The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample matches the elution pattern of the calibration standard.
- L The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of lighter molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- H The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of heavier molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- O The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles an oil, but does not match the calibration standard.
- Y The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product eluting in approximately the correct carbon range, but the elution pattern does not match the calibration standard.
- Z The chromatographic fingerprint does not resemble a petroleum product.

ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental (ALS) - Kelso State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

Agency	Web Site	Number
Alaska DEH	http://dec.alaska.gov/eh/lab/cs/csapproval.htm	UST-040
Arizona DHS	http://www.azdhs.gov/lab/license/env.htm	AZ0339
Arkansas - DEQ	http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/techsvs/labcert.htm	88-0637
California DHS (ELAP)	http://www.cdph.ca.gov/certlic/labs/Pages/ELAP.aspx	2795
DOD ELAP	http://www.denix.osd.mil/edqw/Accreditation/AccreditedLabs.cfm	L16-58-R4
Florida DOH	http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm	E87412
Hawaii DOH	http://health.hawaii.gov/	-
ISO 17025	http://www.pjlabs.com/	L16-57
Louisiana DEQ	http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/page/la-lab-accreditation	03016
Maine DHS	http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/	WA01276
Minnesota DOH	http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation	053-999-457
Nevada DEP	http://ndep.nv.gov/bsdw/labservice.htm	WA01276
New Jersey DEP	http://www.nj.gov/dep/enforcement/oqa.html	WA005
New York - DOH	https://www.wadsworth.org/regulatory/elap	12060
North Carolina DEQ	https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/water-resources-data/water-sciences-home-page/laboratory-certification-branch/non-field-lab-certification	605
Oklahoma DEQ	http://www.deq.state.ok.us/CSDnew/labcert.htm	9801
Oregon – DEQ (NELAP)	http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaboratoryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx	WA100010
South Carolina DHEC	http://www.scdhec.gov/environment/EnvironmentalLabCertification/	61002
Texas CEQ	http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/env_lab_accreditation.html	T104704427
Washington DOE	http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html	C544
Wyoming (EPA Region 8)	https://www.epa.gov/region8-waterops/epa-region-8-certified-drinking-water-	-
Kelso Laboratory Website	www.alsglobal.com	NA

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program. A complete listing of specific NELAP-certified analytes, can be found in the certification section at www.ALSGlobal.com or at the accreditation bodies web site.

Please refer to the certification and/or accreditation body's web site if samples are submitted for compliance purposes. The states highlighted above, require the analysis be listed on the state certification if used for compliance purposes and if the method/anlayte is offered by that state.



Chain of Custody

ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory 1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 Phone (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068 www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER

SUBCONTRACT ORDER

City of Portland Water Pollution Control Lab W20H005

K2006545

					
SENDING LABORATORY:		RECEIVING LAS	ORATORY:	-	
City of Portland Water Pollution C	Control Lab	ALS Environme	ental		
6543 N. Burlington Ave		1317 S. 13th Av			
Portland, OR 97203		Kelso, WA 9862			
Phone: 503-823-5600		Phone :(360) 5			
Fax: 503-823-5656		Fax: (360) 636-			
Invoice To: Charles Lytle		1 ux. (000) 000	1000		
WPCL Project Name		Standa	TURNAROUN	ID REQUEST	
SPCR Investigations					1
		X Rush 2	? day(s)		
Analysis	Due	Expires	Laboratory ID	Comments	
Sample ID: W20H005-01	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 11:45			
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 11:45			
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 11:45			
Containers Supplied:					
G jar amber 4 oz (D)		Management Management Buotule (S. E. M.)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Sample ID: W20H005-02	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 12:13			
Out-Perchiorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 12:13			***************************************
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 12:13			
Containers Supplied:					
G jar amber 4 oz (D)					
Sample ID: W20H005-03	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 12:45			
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 12:45			
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 12:45			
Containers Supplied.					
G jar amber 4 oz (D)					
Sample ID: W20H005-04	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 13:04			
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 13:04			
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 13:04			
Containers Supplied:					

Released By

Date

1)57

ate

.01

Page 17 of 66

SUBCONTRACT ORDER

City of Portland Water Pollution Control Lab W20H005

K2006545

Analysis	Due	Expires	Laboratory ID	Comments
Sample ID: W20H005-05	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 13:22		
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 13:22		
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 13:22		
Containers Supplied:				
G jar amber 4 oz (D)	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Sample D: W20H005-06	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 13:48		
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 13:48		
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 13:48		
Containers Supplied:				
G jar amber 4 oz (D)				Name of the second seco
Sample (D: W20H005-07	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 14:17		
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 14:17		
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 14:17		
Containers Supplied:				
G jar amber 4 oz (D)				

Released By

Released By

12/10 1140

Received By

1

8 3/20 1245 Date

3/20 1405

Page 2 of 2



PC HH

Cooler Receipt and Preservation Form

	WPCL 8/3/20	Ones	ned: 8/3/	2()		ıy: K	BC1 V1C1	e Request <i>K2</i>	ed: 8/	3/20 By	. 1	
Samples	were received were received	via? <i>US</i> in: (circle)	- ((Box	PS	DH. Envelo	pe		let Hai	nd Delivered	. NA	
If present	t, were custod	y seals intact	1?	Y	N	1	f prese	nt, were they	signed and	dated?	Y	N
mp Blank	Sample 1	Sample 2	Sample 3	Semple 4		R GUN	Cox	oler / COC ID	(ia)	Tracking Num	ber NA	Fil
V/A	3.8	4.7	28	2.5	1	10	4		_			
·					-		-					
Packing	material: In.	serts Bagg	ies Babble	Wrap	Gel Pa	icks	Wet Ice	Dry Ice	Sleeves _			
_	stody papers p		(<u> </u>			-	-	N	A (Y	N
Were sai	mples received							in the table be		N	A Ŷ	N
Were all	sample labels		ole, tissue sam e analysis, pre				Froze	en Partially	Thawed	Thawed	A (Y)	N
	puttiple sector									N	7A (1/	14
Did all sa	ample labels a	_					or disc	repancies in th	he table on		\mathcal{L}	1
	ample labels a propriate bott	nd tags agree	e with custody	papers	Indic	ate maj		repancies in the	he table on		A (Y)) N
Were ap	propriate bott	nd tags agree les/container	e with custody s and volumes	papers? receive	Indic d for th	<i>ate maj</i> he tests	indicat			page 2. N	A (Y) A (Y)) Ли
Were ap	propriate bott	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO	papers? s receive OP) recei	Indic d for the ved at	eate maj he tests the app	indicat ropriat	ted?		page 2. N N ble below	A (Y) A (Y)) И И И
Were ap . Were th . Were V	propriate bott	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se lived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO	papers? s receive OP) recei	Indic d for the ved at	eate maj he tests the app	indicat ropriat	ted?		page 2. N N ble below (N	A (Y) A (Y) A Y) N
Were ap Were the Were V Were V	propriate bott ne pH-preserve OA vials rece	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO	papers? s receive OP) recei	Indic d for the ved at	ate maj he tests the app table be	indicat ropriat	ted?	e in the tal	page 2. N N ble below (N	A (Y) A (Y) A (Y) A (Y) A (Y)) N O N N N
Were ap Were the Were V Were V	propriate both ne pH-preserve OA vials rece 12/Res negativ	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO	papers? s receive OP) recei	Indic d for the ved at in the	ate maj he tests the app table be	indicat ropriat	ted?	e in the tal	page 2. N N ble below (N	A (Y) A (Y) A (Y) A (Y) A (Y)) И И И
Were ap Were the Were V Was Ch	propriate both ne pH-preserve OA vials rece 12/Res negativ	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO	papers of papers	Indice of the last	the tests the applicable be	indicat ropriat	ted?	e in the tal	page 2. N N ble below (N	A (Y) A (Y) A (Y) A (Y) A (Y)) N O N N N
Were ap Were the Were V Was Ch	opropriate both the pH-preserve TOA vials rece 12/Res negative Sample ID on Be	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO t headspace?	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и и
Were ap Were the Were V Was Ch	opropriate both the pH-preserve TOA vials rece 12/Res negative Sample ID on Be	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO t headspace?	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и и
Were ap Were the Were V Were V	opropriate both the pH-preserve TOA vials rece 12/Res negative Sample ID on Be	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO t headspace?	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и
Were ap Were the Were V Were V	opropriate both the pH-preserve TOA vials rece 12/Res negative Sample ID on Be	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se sived without	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO t headspace?	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и
Were ap Were the Were V Was Cl	propriate both ne pH-preserve (OA vials rece 2/Res negativ sample ID on Be	nd tags agreedles/container ed bottles (se vived without ve?	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO theadspace? Bottle Count Bottle Type	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и
Were ap Were the Were V Was Cl	opropriate both the pH-preserve TOA vials rece 12/Res negative Sample ID on Be	nd tags agreedles/container ed bottles (se vived without ve?	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO theadspace? Bottle Count Bottle Type	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и
Were ap Were the Were V Was Cl	propriate both ne pH-preserve (OA vials rece 2/Res negativ sample ID on Be	nd tags agreedles/container ed bottles (se vived without ve?	e with custody s and volumes e SMO GEN SO theadspace? Bottle Count Bottle Type	papers of papers	Indice of the last	he tests the app table be	indical ropriat	ed? e pH? Indicat	e in the tal	page 2. N Note below N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	A (Y)	и (и и и

SUBCONTRACT ORDER

City of Portland Water Pollution Control Lab W20H005



		VVZ011003		,	
SENDING LABORATORY:		RECEIVING LAB	ORATORY: "		
City of Portland Water Pollu 6543 N. Burlington Ave Portland, OR 97203 Phone: 503-823-5600 Fax: 503-823-5656 Invoice To: Charles Lytle	tion Control Lab	ALS Environmental 1317 S. 13th Avenue Kelso, WA 98626 Phone:(360) 577-7222 Fax: (360) 636-1068			
WPCL Project Name SPCR Investigations		Standar		ID REQUEST	
Analysis	Due	Expires	Laboratory ID	Comments	
Sample ID: W20H005-01	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 11:45			
Out-Perchlorate Out-Cr+6 Containers Supplied:	08/04/20 17:00 08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 11:45 08/30/20 11:45			
G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)				
Sample ID: W20H005-02	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 12:13			
Out-Perchlorate Out-Cr+6 Containers Supplied:	08/04/20 17:00 08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 12:13 08/30/20 12:13			
G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)				
Sample ID: W20H005-03	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 12:45			
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 12:45			
Out-Cr+6 Containers Supplied:	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 12:45			
G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)		······································		
Sample ID: W20H005-04	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 13:04			
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 13:04			
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 13:04			
Containers Supplied: G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)				
		additiona	d jar for	project piched	Jopan 8
10 -0		ALS no	of fred Mi	project piched + 8/4/20	
Att		Ahr.	HS 8/4/2	76 MHD	
Released By	Date	Received By	1 1 1	Date	, <u></u>

Page 1 of 2 Page 20 of 66

SUBCONTRACT ORDER

City of Portland Water Pollution Control Lab W20H005



Analysis	Due	Expires	Laboratory ID	Comments
Sample ID: W20H005-05	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 13:22		
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 13:22		
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 13:22		
Containers Supplied:				
G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)		 	
Sample ID: W20H005-06	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 13:48		
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 13:48		
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 13:48		
Containers Supplied:				
G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)			
Sample ID: W20H005-07	Solid	Sampled:07/31/20 14:17		
Out-Perchlorate	08/04/20 17:00	08/28/20 14:17		
Out-Cr+6	08/04/20 17:00	08/30/20 14:17		
Containers Supplied:				
G jar amber 4 oz (C)	G jar amber 4 oz (D)			

Released By/

Date

/)

Received By

1100 8

Date

B_8/4/20 12

Released By

8/4/20 1236 Date

Received By

<u>Page 2 of 2</u> Page 21 of 66



Cooler Receipt and Preservation Form

lient W			-1. SIII	170	T	1	ervice	Request K 2	1/2	1117/		
-	vere received		PS Fed)	U PS	By: DHL Envelop			- 1	9 0 By	y: <u>r</u>	
-	ody seals on		NA	Y /	n)	If ye	s, how	many and w	here?			
If present,	were custod	y seals intac	t?	Y	N	If	presen	t, were they	signed and	dated?	Y	N
emp Blank	Sample 1	Sample 2	Sample 3	Sample 4		R GUN	Cool	er / GOC ID	NA /	Tracking Num	Der NA	FII
	11-2	10 - (, ,	1100	<i>-</i>							
							-			***************************************		
							<u> </u>					
Packing n	naterial: Ins	serts Rago	ies Kuhhl	e Wrap	Gel Po	icks H	Vet Ice	Dry Ice	Sleeves	······································		1
•	tody papers p	00	` (_		Mark Market Commission of the		21 100	2.9.200		N	A Y) N
	ples received					en)? <i>Ind</i>	licate ir	n the table b	elow.	N	IA Y	์) ท
	•	If applicab	ole, tissue sar	nples wer	е гесеі	ved:	Frozen		Thawed	Thawed		
	ample labels	complete (i.	e analysis, pi	reservatio	n, etc.)	1?				N	IA (Y) N
		_	_				,				👅	
	nple labels ar	nd tags agree	e with custod	ly papers?	Indic	ate majo			he table on		IA Y	1
Were app	ropriate bottl	nd tags agree	e with custod	ly papers? es receive	Indic	<i>ate majo</i> he tests i	ndicated	d?		N	IA Y) _N
Were app	ropriate bottl pH-preserve	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (see	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei	Indicated for the Indicated Indicate	ate major he tests in the appro	ndicated opriate	d?		Nole below	IA Y	и И
Were app. Were the Were VC	ropriate bottl pH-preserve OA vials recei	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se- lived without	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei	Indicated for the Indicated Indicate	ate major he tests in the appro	ndicated opriate	d?		Nole below (N	IA Y IA Y IA Y	N
Were app. Were the	ropriate bottl pH-preserve	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (se- lived without	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei	Indicated for the Indicated Indicate	ate major he tests in the appro	ndicated opriate	d?		Nole below (N	IA Y) и
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12	ropriate bottl pH-preserve OA vials recei	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (sec ived without e?	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate	Indicated for the Indicated Indicate	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated opriate	d? pH? <i>Indicat</i>	te in the tab	Nole below (N	IA Y IA Y IA Y	и и и
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12	ropriate bottl pH-preserve OA vials recei	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (sec ived without e?	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate	Indicated for the Indicated American Indicated In the Indicated Indicat	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated opriate	d? pH? <i>Indicat</i>	te in the tab	Nole below N	IA Y IA Y IA Y	и и и
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12	ropriate bottl pH-preserve OA vials recei	nd tags agree les/container ed bottles (sec ived without e?	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate	Indicated for the Indicated American Indicated In the Indicated Indicat	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated opriate	d? pH? <i>Indicat</i>	te in the tab	Nole below N	IA Y IA Y IA Y	и и и
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12	ropriate bottl pH-preserve OA vials recei	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace?	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the least of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated opriate	d? pH? <i>Indicat</i>	e in the tab	ole below N	IA Y IA Y IA Y	и и и
Were app Were the . Were VC . Was C12	ropriate bottl pH-preserve OA vials recei	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod is and volume e SMO GEN S	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the left of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated opriate	d? pH? <i>Indicat</i>	te in the tab	Nole below N	IA Y IA Y IA Y	и и и
Were app Were the . Were VC	pH-preserve OA vials receive (Res negative mple ID on Be	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace?	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the left of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated	d? pH? Indicat	Volume	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N
Were app Were the . Were VC . Was C12	pH-preserve OA vials receive (Res negative mple ID on Be	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace?	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the left of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated	d? pH? Indicat	Volume	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y) N N N
Were app Were the . Were VC	pH-preserve OA vials receive (Res negative mple ID on Be	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace?	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the left of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated	d? pH? Indicat	Volume	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N
Were app Were the . Were VC	pH-preserve OA vials receive (Res negative mple ID on Be	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace?	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the left of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated	d? pH? Indicat	Volume	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12	pH-preserve OA vials receive (Res negative mple ID on Be	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace?	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the left of the	ate major the tests in the appro- table bel	ndicated	d? pH? Indicat	Volume	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N
Were app Were the . Were VC . Was C12	ropriate bottl pH-preserve DA vials receive Res negative mple ID on Bo	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace? Bottle Count Bottle Type	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp Out of Temp	Indice of for the ved at in the left of th	ate major he tests in the appropriate belong to the second	pH	d? pH? Indicat	Volume added	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N N N N Time
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12 San	ropriate bottl pH-preserve DA vials receive Res negative mple ID on Bo	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace? Bottle Count Bottle Type	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp	Indice of for the ved at in the left of th	ate major he tests in the appropriate belong to the second	pH	d? pH? Indicat	Volume added	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
Were app. Were the Were VC Was C12 San	ropriate bottl pH-preserve DA vials receive Res negative mple ID on Bo	nd tags agreedes/containered bottles (see ived without e?	e with custod s and volume e SMO GEN S t headspace? Bottle Count Bottle Type	ly papers? es receive SOP) recei Indicate Samp Out of Temp	Indice of for the ved at in the left of th	ate major he tests in the appropriate belong to the second	pH	d? pH? Indicat	Volume added	Identified by:	IA Y IA Y IA Y IA Y IA Y	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N



Total Solids

ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory 1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 Phone (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068 www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Analytical Report

Client: Portland, City of

Project: SPCR Investigations/W20H005

Sample Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method:

160.3 Modified

Prep Method: None

Service Request: K2006545

Date Collected: 07/31/20

Date Received: 08/3/20

Units: Percent

Basis: As Received

_

Solids, Total

Sample Name	Lab Code	Result	MRL	MDL	Dil.	Date Analyzed	Q
W20H005-01	K2006545-001	66.7	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	
W20H005-02	K2006545-002	43.9	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	
W20H005-03	K2006545-003	46.9	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	
W20H005-04	K2006545-004	45.0	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	
W20H005-05	K2006545-005	75.1	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	
W20H005-06	K2006545-006	66.5	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	
W20H005-07	K2006545-007	78.9	-	-	1	08/04/20 14:24	

ALS Group USA, Corp.

dba ALS Environmental

QA/QC Report

Client: Portland, City of Service Request: K2006545

Project

SPCR Investigations/W20H005

Date Collected: 07/31/20

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Received: 08/03/20 Date Analyzed: 08/04/20

Replicate Sample Summary

Inorganic Parameters

Sample Name:

W20H005-01

Units: Percent

Lab Code:

K2006545-001

Basis: As Received

Duplicate Sample

K2006545-

Sample

001DUP

Analysis Method Analyte Name

Result **MRL**

Result

Average

RPD RPD Limit

Solids, Total

160.3 Modified

66.7

66.9

66.8

Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.

Results flagged with a pound (#) indicate the control criteria is not applicable.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.

Printed 8/5/2020 1:05:04 PM

Superset Reference:20-0000558093 rev 00

Page 25 of 66



General Chemistry

ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory 1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 Phone (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068 www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Client: Portland, City of

Project: SPCR Investigations/W20H005

Sample Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method: 7196A **Prep Method:** EPA 3060A Analytical Report

Service Request: K2006545

Date Collected: 07/31/20

Date Received: 08/3/20

Units: mg/Kg Basis: Dry

Chromium, Hexavalent

Sample Name	Lab Code	Result	MRL	MDL	Dil.	Date Analyzed	Date Extracted	Q
W20H005-01	K2006545-001	0.65 J	0.75	0.12	1	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
W20H005-02	K2006545-002	2.0 J	5.5	0.9	5	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
W20H005-03	K2006545-003	0.9 J	5.3	0.9	5	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
W20H005-04	K2006545-004	ND U	5.3	0.9	5	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
W20H005-05	K2006545-005	ND U	0.64	0.11	1	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
W20H005-06	K2006545-006	ND U	3.5	0.6	5	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
W20H005-07	K2006545-007	ND U	3.0	0.5	5	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	
Method Blank	K2006545-MB	ND U	0.50	0.08	1	08/12/20 14:38	8/12/20	

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

QA/QC Report

Client: Portland, City of

SPCR Investigations/W20H005

Service Request: Date Analyzed: K2006545 08/12/20

Sample Matrix:

Project:

Soil

Date Extracted:

08/12/20

Lab Control Sample Summary

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analysis Method: 7196A

Units:

mg/Kg

Prep Method: EPA 3060A

Basis:

Dry

Analysis Lot:

690745

			Spike		% Rec
Sample Name	Lab Code	Result	Amount	% Rec	Limits
Lab Control Sample	K2006545-LCS	3.10	2.94	106	80-120



Subcontract Lab Results

ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory 1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 Phone (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068 www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER



Service Request No:E2000712

Howard Holmes ALS Environmental - Kelso

Laboratory Results for: K2006545

Dear Howard,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 06, 2020 For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number **E2000712**.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program. The test results meet requirements of the current TNI standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety and ALS Environmental is not responsible for use of less than the complete final report. Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory, as received for analysis. In accordance with the current TNI Standard, a statement on the estimated uncertainty of measurement of any quantitative analysis will be supplied upon request.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Corey Grandits
Project Manager



Certificate of Analysis

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210, Houston TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

ALS Environmental

 Client:
 ALS Kelso
 Service Request No.:
 E2000712

 Project:
 K2006545
 Date Received:
 08/06/20

Sample Matrix: S

CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed in adherence to the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental. This report contains analytical results for samples designated for Tier II. When appropriate to the method, method blank results have been reported with each analytical test.

Sample Receipt

Seven samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental in Houston on 08/06/20.

The samples were received in good condition and are consistent with the accompanying chain of custody form. The samples were stored in a refrigerator at 4°C upon receipt at the laboratory.

Data Validation Notes and Discussion

Precision and Accuracy:

EQ2000339: Laboratory Control Spike/Duplicate Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/DLCS) samples were analyzed and reported in lieu of a MS/MSD for this extraction batch. The LCS and DLCS recoveries are within QC limits.

The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the complete report.

Use of ALS group USA Corp dba ALS Environmental (ALS)'s Name. Client shall not use ALS's name or trademark in any marketing or reporting materials, press releases or in any other manner ("Materials") whatsoever and shall not attribute to ALS any test result, tolerance or specification derived from ALS's data ("Attribution") without ALS's prior written consent, which may be withheld by ALS for any reason in its sole discretion. To request ALS's consent, Client shall provide copies of the proposed Materials or Attribution and describe in writing Client's proposed use of such Materials or Attribution. If ALS has not provided written approval of the Materials or Attribution within ten (10) days of receipt from Client, Client's request to use ALS's name or trademark in any Materials or Attribution shall be deemed denied. ALS may, in its discretion, reasonably charge Client for its time in reviewing Materials or Attribution requests. Client acknowledges and agrees that the unauthorized use of ALS's name or trademark may cause ALS to incur irreparable harm for which the recovery of money damages will be inadequate. Accordingly, Client acknowledges and agrees that a violation shall justify preliminary injunctive relief. For questions contact the laboratory.

Service Request:E2000712

Client: ALS Environmental - US

Project: K2006545

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE #	CLIENT SAMPLE ID	<u>DATE</u>	<u>TIME</u>
E2000712-001	W20H005-01	7/31/2020	1145
E2000712-002	W20H005-02	7/31/2020	1213
E2000712-003	W20H005-03	7/31/2020	1245
E2000712-004	W20H005-04	7/31/2020	1304
E2000712-005	W20H005-05	7/31/2020	1322
E2000712-006	W20H005-06	7/31/2020	1348
E2000712-007	W20H005-07	7/31/2020	1417

Service Request Summary

Folder #: E2000712

Client Name: ALS Environmental - Houston

Project Name: K2006545

Project Number:

Project Chemist: Corey Grandits

Originating Lab: HOUSTON

Logged By: CGRANDITS

4 oz-Glass Jar WM CLEAR Teflon Liner Unpreserved

EHRMS-WIC 7D

Location:

Pressure Gas:

Date Received: 08/06/20

Internal Due Date: 8/12/2020 QAP: LAB QAP

Qualifier Set: Lab Standard

Formset: Lab Standard

Merged?: N

Report to MDL?: Y

HOUSTON

SOP

P.O. Number: K2006545

EDD: No EDD Specified

Lab Samp No.	Client Samp No	Matrix	Collected	CIO4/6850	Total Solids/ALS
E2000712-001	W20H005-01	Soil	07/31/20 1145	II	II
E2000712-002	W20H005-02	Soil	07/31/20 1213	II	II
E2000712-003	W20H005-03	Soil	07/31/20 1245	II	II
E2000712-004	W20H005-04	Soil	07/31/20 1304	II	II
E2000712-005	W20H005-05	Soil	07/31/20 1322	II	II
E2000712-006	W20H005-06	Soil	07/31/20 1348	II	II
E2000712-007	W20H005-07	Soil	07/31/20 1417	II	II

Page 34 of 66

Service Request Summary

Folder #: E2000712

Client Name: ALS Environmental - Houston

Project Name: K2006545

Project Number:

Project Chemist: Corey Grandits

Originating Lab: HOUSTON

Logged By: CGRANDITS

Date Received: 08/06/20

Internal Due Date: 8/12/2020

QAP: LAB QAP

Qualifier Set: Lab Standard

Formset: Lab Standard

Merged?: N

Report to MDL?: Y

P.O. Number: K2006545

EDD: No EDD Specified

7 4 oz-Glass Jar WM CLEAR Teflon Liner Unpreserved

Location: EHRMS-WIC 7D

Pressure Gas:

Data Qualifiers

Lab Standard

- + Possible Tedlar bag artifact.
- A TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product
- B Analyte found in the associated method blank as well as in the sample.
- BC Reported results are not blank corrected.
- BH The back section of the tube yielded higher results than the front.
- BT Results indicated possible breakthrough; back section >=10% front section.
- C Result identification confirmed.
- D Compound identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor
- D Spike was diluted out
- DE Reported results are corrected for desorption efficiency.
- E Estimated value. Concentration above calibration range
- E The percent difference for the serial dilution was greater than 10%, indicating a possible matrix interference in the sample.
- F The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample matches the elution pattern of the calibration standard.
- H The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of heavier molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- H1 Sample analysis performed past holding time. See case narrative.
- H2 Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution was past holding time.
- H3 Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.
- H4 Sample was extracted past required extraction holding time, but analyzed within analysis holding time. See case narrative.
- I Internal standard not within the specified limits. See case narrative.
- J Estimated Value. Concentration found below MRL.
- K A deflection in the QC ion may indicate interference with the quantitation of this ion. The concentration of this analyte should be considered as an estimate.
- K Analyte was detected above the method reporting limit prior to normalization.
- L The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of lighter molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- L1 Laboratory control sample recovery outside the specified limits; results may be biased high.
- L2 Laboratory control sample recovery outside the specified limits; results may be biased low.
- L3 Laboratory control sample recovery outside the specified limits.
- M Matrix interference; results may be biased high.
- M The duplicate injection precision not met.
- M1 Matrix interference due to coelution with a non-target compound; results may be biased high.
- N Presumptive evidence of a compound for TICs that have been identified based on a mass spectral library search.
- N The Matrix Spike sample recovery is not within control limits. See case narrative.
- O The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles an oil, but does not match the calibration standard.

Data Qualifiers

Lab Standard

- P Indicates chlorodiphenyl ether interference present at the retention time of the target compound.
- P Pesticide/Aroclor target analyte > 40% difference for detected concentrations between GC columns
- Q Indicates as estimated value because the P and P + 2 theoretical abundance ratio does not meet method criteria.
- R Duplicate Precision not met.
- R1 Duplicate precision not within the specified limits; however, the results are below the MRL and considered estimated.
- S Surrogate recovery not within specified limits.
- S The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
- T Analyte is a tentatively identified compound, result is estimated.
- U Compound was analyzed for, but was not detected (ND).
- V1 The continuing calibration verification standard was outside (biased high) the specified limits for this compound.
- V2 The continuing calibration verification standard was outside (biased low) the specified limits for this compound.
- W Result quantified, but the corresponding peak was detected outside the generated retention time window.
- W The post-digestion spike for furnace AA analysis is out of control limits, while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.
- X See case narrative.
- Y Recovery outside limits
- Y The chromatogram resembles a petroleum product but does not match the calibration standard.
- Z The chromatogram does not resemble a petroleum product.
- i The MRL/MDL has been elevated due to a matrix interference.

ALS Laboratory Group

Acronyms

Cal Calibration
Conc CONCentration

Dioxin(s) Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin(s)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit

EMPC Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration

Flags Data qualifiers

Furan(s) Polychlorinated dibenzofuran(s)

g Grams

ICAL Initial CALibration

ID IDentifier

Ions Masses monitored for the analyte during data acquisition

L Liter (s)

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

MB Method Blank

MCL Method Calibration Limit
MDL Method Detection Limit

mL Milliliters

MS Matrix Spiked sample

DMS Duplicate Matrix Spiked sample

NO Number of peaks meeting all identification criteria

PCDD(s) Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin(s) PCDF(s) Polychlorinated dibenzofuran(s)

ppb Parts per billion
ppm Parts per million
ppq Parts per quadrillion
ppt Parts per trillion
QA Quality Assurance
QC Quality Control

Ratio Ratio of areas from monitored ions for an analyte

% Rec. Percent recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference RRF Relative Response Factor

RT Retention Time

SDG Sample Delivery Group S/N Signal-to-noise ratio

TEF Toxicity Equivalence Factor
TEQ Toxicity Equivalence Quotient



State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

Agency	Number	Expire Date
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation	2897.01 2020	11/30/2021
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality	20-030-0	3/26/2021
Department of Defense	A2LA 2897.01	11/30/2021
Hawaii Department of Health	2020	4/30/2021
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency	2000322020-4	5/9/2021
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals	LA028-2020	12/31/2020
Maine Department of Health and Human Services	2020016	6/5/2022
Minnesota Department of Health	1785988	12/31/2020
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services	NE-OS-25-13 (2020)	4/30/2021
Nevada Department of Concervation and Natural Resources	ТХ026932021-1	7/31/2021
New Hampshire Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program	209420	4/24/2021
New York Department of Health	11707	3/31/2021
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality	2019-067	8/31/2020
Tennessee Department of Environment and Concervation	04016-2020	4/30/2021
Texas Commision on Environmental Quality	T104704231-20-26	4/30/2021
United States Department of Agriculture	P330-19-00299	10/10/2022
Washington Department of Health	C819	11/14/2020



Chain of Custody

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210, Houston TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Page 40 of 66

ALS Environmental Chain of Custody

1317 South 13th Avenue • Kelso, WA 98626 • 1-360-577-7222 • FAX 1-360-636-1068

Project Number:

K2006545

Project Manager: Howard Holmes

QAP:

LAB QAP

							Misc Ou None
				Sam	ple		-
Lab Code	Sample ID	# of Cont.	Matrix	Date	Time	Lab ID	
K2006545-001	W20H005-01	1	Soil	7/31/20	1145	Houston Full	x
K2006545-002	W20H005-02		Soil	7/31/20	1213	Houston Full	X
K2006545-003	W20H005-03		Soil	7/31/20	1245	Houston Full	X
K2006545-004	W20H005-04		Soil	7/31/20	1304	Houston Full	х
K2006545-005	W20H005-05		Soil	7/31/20	1322	Houston Full	x
K2006545-006	W20H005-06	1	Soil	7/31/20	1348	Houston Full	X
K2006545-007	W20H005-07		Soil	7/31/20	1417	Houston Full	x

Test Comments

Misc Out 1 - None

K2006545-001,2,3,4,5,6,7

Perchlorate by 6850

Folder Comments:

Tier II

Special Instructions/Comments	Turnaround Requirements	Report Requirements	Invoice Information
Please provide the electronic (PDF and EDD) report to the following e-mail address: ALKLS.Data@alsglobal.com.	X_RUSH (Surcharges Apply)	I. Results Only	
Olares de Pront de	PLEASE CIRCLE WORK DAYS	II. Results + QC Summaries	PO#
Please send Report & Superset (1)	1 2 3 4 5	III. Results + QC and Calibration Summaries	51K2006545
To ALKES. Data & Howards Holme	STANDARD	IV. Data Validation Report with Raw Data	
Page L Total O VIII	Requested FAX Date:	PQL/MDL/J <u>Y</u>	Bill to
- Test is On Hold P - Test is Authorized for Prep Only	Requested Report Date: 08/19/20	EDD <u>Y</u>	
of Oa	Client needs Data	A397	
inquished By: Received By:	Client needs Dofa J. Walth 24 37 8/6/20 0	9:30 Airbill Number:	•

Timm 2.49 1821 050

ALS Contact: Howard Holmes

A		
(ALS)	Environmenta	1

Cooler Receipt Form Project Chemist

Project Chemist Ly

Client/Project 4	4-K		The	ermometer ID	ነየረት፤	
Date/Time Received:	ル Ini	tials: <u>JM</u> Da	te/Time Log <u>c</u>	ged in: 8/1612	ini على	tials <u>L</u> L
1. Method of delivery: CUS 2. Samples received in:		○UPS velope ○Othe	C:DHL (ੁ Courier ⊖Cli	ent	
	/Yes (No /Yes (No /Yes (No Baggies / Bubble W	ON/A a		te (Sleeves (Other	
5. Foreign or Regulated Soil?	C Yes C No	Location of 3	Time		Temp.	Temp
Cooler Tracking Number	COC.ID	Date Opened	Opened	Opened By	•епр. •е	Blank?
- 1444 (A-444-2-1-)		8/61W	<i>ሮ</i> ∢ንህ	M.C	3,4	X
,					 	
						House
 Were custody papers properly filled Did all bottles arrive in good condities Were all sample labels complete (i.e.) Were appropriate bottles/container Did sample labels and tags agree were Notes, Discrepancies, & Resolutions: 	on (not broken, no sig ., sample ID, analysis, s and volumes receive	gns of leakage)? preservation, etc)? ed for the requeste		Yes Of OYes Of OYes ON OYes ON	10 10 10	
					, =, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
						T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
				×		
		Service reques	t Label:			
HS-HRMSCoolerReceipt R1.0						
•	ALS Enviro	nmental - Houst Page 13 of	on HRMS			·

Page 32 of 56

Page 42 of 66



10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210 Houston, TX 77099 T: +1 713 266 1599 F: +1 713 266 1599

www.alsglobal.com

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE POLICY

This policy outlines the criteria samples must meet to be accepted by ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS.

Cooler Custody Seals (desirable, mandatory if specified in SAP):

✓ Intact on outside of cooler, signed and dated

Chain-of-Custody (COC) documentation (mandatory):

The following is required on each COC:

- ✓ Sample ID, the location, date and time of collection, collector's name, preservation type, sample type, and any other special remarks concerning the sampleThe COC must be completed in ink.
- ✓ Signature and date of relinquishing party.

In the absence of a COC at sample receipt, the COC will be requested from the client.

Sample Integrity (mandatory):

Samples are inspected upon arrival to ensure that sample integrity was not compromised during transfer to the laboratory.

- ✓ Sample containers must arrive in good condition (not broken or leaking).
- Samples must be labeled appropriately, including Sample IDs, and requested test using durable labels and indelible ink.
- ✓ The correct type of sample bottle must be used for the method requested.
- ✓ An appropriate sample volume, or weight, must be received.
- ✓ Sample IDs and number of containers must reconcile with the COC.
- ✓ Samples must be received within the method defined holding time.

Temperature Requirement (varies by sample matrix):

- ✓ Aqueous and Non-aqueous samples must be shipped and stored cold, at 0 to 6°C.
- ✓ Tissue samples must be shipped and stored frozen, at -20 to -10°C.
- ✓ Air samples are shipped and stored cold, at 0 to 6°C
- ✓ The sample temperature must be recorded on the COC

All cooler inspections are documented on the Cooler Receipt Form (CRF). A separate CRF is completed for each service request. Any samples not meeting the above criteria are noted on the CRF and the Project Manager notified. The Project Manager must resolve any sample integrity issues with the client prior to proceeding with the analysis. Such resolutions are documented in writing and filed with the project folder. Data associated with samples received outside of this acceptance policy will be qualified on the case narrative of the final report



Preparation Information Benchsheets

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston, TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Page 44 of 66

Preparation Information Benchsheet

Prep Run#: 363305 Prep WorkFlow: Gen CLO4 Status: Prepped Semivoa GCMS/GRIVERA **Prep Date/Time:** 8/11/20 16:05 Team: Prep Method: Method

#	Lab Code	Client ID	B#	Method /Test	рН	CI	Matrix	Amt. Ext.	Sample Description
1	E2000712-001	W20H005-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Soil	0.991g	
2	E2000712-002	W20H005 - 02	.01	6850/C1O4			Soil	0.982g	
3	E2000712-003	W20H005-03	.01	6850/ClO4			Soil	1.053g	
4	E2000712 - 004	W20H005 - 04	.01	6850/C1O4			Soil	1.000g	
5	E2000712-005	W20H005-05	.01	6850/ClO4			Soil	1.039g	
6	E2000712-006	W20H005-06	.01	6850/CIO4			Soil	0.992g	
7	E2000712-007	W20H005 - 07	.01	6850/C1O4			Soil	1.079g	
8	E2000735-012	16EW07-200728	.01	6850/CIO4 DOD			Soil	0.971g	
9	EQ2000339-01	MB		6850/CIO4			Solid	1.007g	
10	EQ2000339-02	LCS		6850/C1O4			Solid	1.060g	
11	EQ2000339-03	DLCS		6850/ClO4			Solid	1.009g	
	EQ2000339-04	16EW07-200728 MS	.01	6850/CIO4 DOD			Solid	1.034g	
13	EQ2000339-05	16EW07-200728 DMS	.01	6850/CIO4 DOD			Solid	0.988g	

Spiking Solutions

Name: Sodi	ium Perchlorate 1	ug/mL (IS) (18-O) as CLO4	Inventory ID	202037	Logbook Ref:	Sodium Perchlorate	:		Expires On: 05/	22/2021
E2000712-001	100.00μL	E2000712 - 002	100.00μL	E2000712	-003 100.00	DμL E2000712 - 00)4 100.00μL	E2000712 - 005	100.00μL	E2000712 - 006	100.00μL
E2000712-007 EQ2000339-05	100.00μL 100.00μL	E2000735-012	100.00μL	EQ200033	39 - 01 100.00)μL EQ2000339 - (02 100.00μL	EQ2000339-03	100.00μL	EQ2000339-04	100.00μL
Name: Perc	chlorate Intermedi	ate Stock1		Inventory ID	209764	Loghook Ref:	Perchlorate Int. Sto	ck1 51820		Expires On: 11/	18/2020

ΕQ2000339-02 100.00μL ΕQ2000339-03 100.00μL EQ2000339-04 100.00μL EQ2000339-05 $100.00\mu L$

Preparation Steps

Extraction Step: Started: 8/11/20 16:05 8/11/20 17:00 Finished: By: GRIVERA

Co	mments			
Pag	nments	s:		
45 of 6		Ву:	Date:	
10	1			

Page 16 of 37

Preparation Information Benchsheet

Prep Run#:363305Prep WorkFlow:Gen CLO4Status:PreppedTeam:Semivoa GCMS/GRIVERAPrep Method:MethodPrep Date/Time:8/11/20 16:05

	in of Custody			
ľ	linquished By:	Date:	Extracts Exa	mined
١	ceived By:	Date:	Yes	No
	66		Page 17 of 37	

ted 8/21/20 12:48



Analytical Results

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston, TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545

Date Collected: 7/31/20 1145 **Date Received:** 8/6/20

Date Analyzed: 8/20/20 12:59

Units: µg/Kg

Date Extracted: 8/11/20

Sample Name: W20H005-01 Lab Code: E2000712-001

Soil

Sample Matrix:

Basis: Dry Percent Solids: 67.4

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200820 \ 20200820 \ \underline{\ 026}$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 10

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 292 15.0 11.2 4.50

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

K2006545 Project: Sample Matrix: Soil

Service Request: E2000712 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1145

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/18/20 14:14

Sample Name: W20H005-01 Units: Percent Lab Code: E2000712-001 Basis: NA

Total Solids

ALS SOP **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 690525

Data File Name: Instrument Name: E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

LOQ LOD **MDL** CAS No. Note Analyte Name Result Q

> **Total Solids** 67.4

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1213

Soil **Date Received:** 8/6/20 Sample Matrix:

Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 13:07

Sample Name: W20H005-02 Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: E2000712-002 Basis: Dry

Percent Solids: 57.5

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200820 \ 20200820 \ \underline{\ 027}$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 10

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate ND U 17.7 13.3 5.32

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

K2006545 Project: Sample Matrix: Soil

Service Request: E2000712 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1213 **Date Received:** 8/6/20

Date Analyzed: 8/18/20 14:14

Sample Name: W20H005-02 Units: Percent Lab Code: E2000712-002 Basis: NA

Total Solids

ALS SOP **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 690525

Data File Name: Instrument Name: E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

LOQ LOD **MDL** CAS No. Analyte Name Result Q Note

> **Total Solids** 57.5

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1245

Soil **Date Received:** 8/6/20 Sample Matrix:

Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 14:47

Sample Name: W20H005-03 Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: Basis: Dry E2000712-003

Percent Solids: 49.3

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200820\20200820_039 Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 10

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate ND U 19.3 14.4 5.78

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

K2006545 Project: Sample Matrix: Soil

Service Request: E2000712 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1245

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/18/20 14:14

Sample Name: W20H005-03 Units: Percent Lab Code: E2000712-003 Basis: NA

Total Solids

ALS SOP **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 690525

Data File Name: Instrument Name: E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

LOQ LOD **MDL** CAS No. Analyte Name Result Q Note

> **Total Solids** 49.3

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1304

Soil

Sample Matrix:

Date Received: 8/6/20

Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 14:55

Sample Name: W20H005-04 Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: Basis: Dry E2000712-004

Percent Solids: 39.5

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200820 \ 20200820 \ 040$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 10

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 **10.2** J Perchlorate 25.3 19.0 7.60

20-0000559

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

Project: K2006545 Sample Matrix: Soil **Service Request:** E2000712 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1304 **Date Received:** 8/6/20

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/18/20 14:14

 Sample Name:
 W20H005-04
 Units:
 Percent

 Lab Code:
 E2000712-004
 Basis:
 NA

Total Solids

Analytical Method: ALS SOP

Data File Name:

Analysis Lot: 690525 **Instrument Name:** E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. Analyte Name Result Q LOQ LOD MDL Note

Total Solids 39.5

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1322

Soil **Date Received:** 8/6/20 Sample Matrix:

Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 15:03

Sample Name: W20H005-05 Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: Basis: Dry E2000712-005

Percent Solids: 68.6

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200820\20200820_041 Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 2

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 2.81 2.81 2.10 0.842

20-0000559

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

K2006545 Project: Sample Matrix: Soil

Service Request: E2000712 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1322

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/18/20 14:14

Sample Name: W20H005-05 Units: Percent Lab Code: E2000712-005 Basis: NA

Total Solids

ALS SOP **Analytical Method:**

Data File Name:

Analysis Lot: 690525 Instrument Name: E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

LOQ LOD **MDL** CAS No. Analyte Name Result Q Note

> **Total Solids** 68.6

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1348

Soil **Date Received:** 8/6/20 Sample Matrix: Date Extracted: 8/11/20

Date Analyzed: 8/20/20 15:11

Sample Name: W20H005-06 Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: Basis: Dry E2000712-006

Percent Solids: 66.9

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200820 \ 20200820 \ 042$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 2

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 0.905 Perchlorate 3.01 4.62 2.26

20-0000559

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

Project: K2006545 Sample Matrix: Soil Service Request: E2000712

Date Collected: 7/31/20 1348

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/18/20 14:14

 Sample Name:
 W20H005-06
 Units:
 Percent

 Lab Code:
 E2000712-006
 Basis:
 NA

Total Solids

Analytical Method: ALS SOP Analysis Lot: 690525

Data File Name: E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. Analyte Name Result Q LOQ LOD MDL Note

Total Solids 66.9

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

Project: K2006545

Soil

Service Request: E2000712

Date Collected: 7/31/20 1417 **Date Received:** 8/6/20 Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 15:18

Sample Name: W20H005-07 Lab Code: E2000712-007 Units: µg/Kg Basis: Dry

Percent Solids: 79.0

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Prep Method: Method

Sample Matrix:

Data File Name:

I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200820\20200820_043

Analysis Lot: 691993 Extraction Lot: 363305 Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 10

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 18.2 11.7 8.80 3.52

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

K2006545 Project: Sample Matrix: Soil

Service Request: E2000712 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1417

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/18/20 14:14

Sample Name: W20H005-07 Units: Percent Lab Code: E2000712-007 Basis: NA

Total Solids

ALS SOP **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 690525

Data File Name: Instrument Name: E-Balance-01

Dilution Factor: 1

LOQ LOD **MDL** CAS No. Note Analyte Name Result Q

> **Total Solids** 79.0

20-0000559

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712

Project: K2006545 Date Collected: NA Soil Date Received: NA Sample Matrix:

Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 12:36

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: EQ2000339-01 Basis: Dry

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200820 \ 20200820 \underline{\ 023}$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate ND U 0.993 0.750 0.300

20-0000559



Accuracy & Precision

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Page 63 of 66

QA/QC Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 Project: K2006545 Date Analyzed: 8/20/20

Sample Matrix: Soil

Lab Control Sample Summary

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Units: µg/Kg Prep Method: Method Basis: Dry

Extraction Lot: 363305

Lab Control Sample **Duplicate Lab Control Sample**

EQ2000339-02 EQ2000339-03 Spike % Rec RPD Spike RPD **Analyte Name** Result Amount % Rec Result Amount % Rec Limits Limit Perchlorate 87.3 94.3 92 90.7 99.1 92 80 - 12015

Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.

Printed 8/21/20 12:42

Page 35 of 37

Page 64 of 66 20-0000559

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US

Service Request: E2000712 K2006545 Project: Date Collected: NA Soil Date Received: NA Sample Matrix:

Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/20/20 12:43

Sample Name: Lab Control Sample Units: µg/Kg Lab Code: EQ2000339-02 Basis: Dry

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200820\20200820_024 Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 87.3 0.943 0.750 0.300

20-0000559

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000712 K2006545

Project: Date Collected: NA Soil Date Received: NA Sample Matrix: Date Extracted: 8/11/20

Date Analyzed: 8/20/20 12:51

Sample Name: Duplicate Lab Control Sample Units: µg/Kg

Lab Code: EQ2000339-03 Basis: Dry

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691993 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363305 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200820 \ 20200820 \ \underline{\ 025}$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 90.7 0.991 0.750 0.300



6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656



August 26, 2020

Kevin Veaudry-Casaus Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Work OrderProjectReceivedW20H006Riot Control Agent Residual Investigation07/31/20 16:19

Enclosed are the results of analysis for the above work order. If you have questions concerning this report, please contact your project coordinator Peter Abrams at 503-823-5533.

Jennifer Shackelford

Jennifer Shackelford

Laboratory Manager







6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H006

Received: 7/31/20 16:19 Submitted By: Field Operations Client: Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Project Mgr: Kevin Veaudry-Casaus

		Sample Collection Date						
Sample	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Туре	Start	End	Qualifier		
ABQ559	W20H006-01	Water	Grab	07/31/20 14:57	07/31/20 14:57			
ABQ607	W20H006-02	Water	Grab	07/31/20 15:24	07/31/20 15:24			

Analyte	Result Units	MRL	Dil.	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifier
General Chemistry								
Total Cyanide								
ABQ559 : W20H006-01 Cyanide	ND mg/L	0.0100		B20H082	08/06/20	08/06/20	SM 4500-CN E	
ABQ607 : W20H006-02 Cyanide	ND mg/L	0.0100		B20H082	08/06/20	08/06/20	SM 4500-CN E	
Total Metals								
Total Metals by ICPMS								
ABQ559 : W20H006-01								
Antimony	ND ug/L	0.200	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Barium	107 ug/L	1.00	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Chromium	ND ug/L	0.400	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Copper	4.48 ug/L	0.400	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Lead	0.389 ug/L	0.200	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Zinc	19.0 ug/L	1.00	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
ABQ607: W20H006-02								
Antimony	ND ug/L	0.200	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Barium	127 ug/L	1.00	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Chromium	0.742 ug/L	0.400	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Copper	6.22 ug/L	0.400	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Lead	1.01 ug/L	0.200	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Zinc	27.8 ug/L	1.00	1	B20H041	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

Jennifer Shackelford





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H006

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received:

07/31/20 16:19

Analyte	Result Units	MRL MRL	Dil.	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifier
Dissolved Metals								
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS								
ABQ559: W20H006-01								
Antimony, dissolved	ND ug/L	0.106	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Barium, dissolved	104 ug/L	0.529	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Chromium, dissolved	ND ug/L	0.212	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Copper, dissolved	4.21 ug/L	0.212	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Lead, dissolved	0.178 ug/L	0.106	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Zinc, dissolved	17.8 ug/L	0.529	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
ABQ607 : W20H006-02								
Antimony, dissolved	ND ug/L	0.106	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Barium, dissolved	105 ug/L	0.529	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Chromium, dissolved	ND ug/L	0.212	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Copper, dissolved	3.91 ug/L	0.212	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Lead, dissolved	0.269 ug/L	0.106	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	
Zinc, dissolved	11.5 ug/L	0.529	1	B20H039	08/04/20	08/04/20	EPA 200.8	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Page 3 of 64





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H006

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received:

07/31/20 16:19

Quality Control Report

General Chemistry - QC									
Analyte	Result	Units	MRL	Spike Level	Source Result	%Rec (Limits)	RPD (Limit)	Prepared: Analyzed	Qualifier
Total Cyanide - Batch B20H082									
Blank (B20H082-BLK1)									
Cyanide	ND mg/L		0.0100					08/06/20 :08/06/20	
LCS (B20H082-BS1)									
Cyanide	0.0515 mg/	L	0.0100	0.0500		103% (85-115)		08/06/20 :08/06/20	
Duplicate (B20H082-DUP1)			Source: W20G2	48-01					
Cyanide	ND mg/	L	0.0500		ND		(20)	08/06/20 :08/06/20	D1
Matrix Spike (B20H082-MS1)			Source: W20G2	48-01					
Cyanide	0.152 mg/	L	0.0500	0.250	ND	61% (80-120)		08/06/20 :08/06/20	D1, M4
Matrix Spike Dup (B20H082-MSD1)			Source: W20G2	48-01					
Cyanide	0.215 mg/	L	0.0500	0.250	ND	86% (80-120)	34 (20)	08/06/20 :08/06/20	D1

Total Metals - QC

Analyte	Result	Units	MRL	Spike Level	Source Result	%Rec (Limits)	RPD (Limit)	Prepared: Analyzed	Qualifie
Total Metals by ICPMS - Batch	B20H041								
Blank (B20H041-BLK1)									
Antimony	ND ug/L	(0.200					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	ND ug/L		1.00					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	ND ug/L	(0.400					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	ND ug/L	(0.400					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	ND ug/L	(0.200					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	ND ug/L		1.00					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
LCS (B20H041-BS1)									
Antimony	21.5 ug/L	(0.200	20.0		108% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	20.4 ug/L		1.00	20.0		102% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	19.4 ug/L	(0.400	20.0		97% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	19.4 ug/L	(0.400	20.0		97% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	19.8 ug/L	(0.200	20.0		99% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	102 ug/L		1.00	100		102% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Duplicate (B20H041-DUP1)		Source	e: W20H006-02						
Antimony	ND ug/L	(0.200		ND		(20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	128 ug/L		1.00		127		0.2 (20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.





6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H006

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received:

07/31/20 16:19

Total Metals - QC

			Spike	Source	%Rec	RPD	Prepared:	
Analyte	Result Ur	its MRL	Level	Result	(Limits)	(Limit)	Analyzed	Qualifier
Total Metals by ICPMS - Batch	B20H041							
Duplicate (B20H041-DUP1)		Source: W20H0	06-02					
Chromium	0.553 ug/L	0.400		0.742		29 (20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	M8
Copper	5.96 ug/L	0.400		6.22		4 (20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	0.877 ug/L	0.200		1.01		14 (20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	25.7 ug/L	1.00		27.8		8 (20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Matrix Spike (B20H041-MS1)		Source: W20H0	06-02					
Antimony	21.7 ug/L	0.200	20.0	ND	109% (70-130)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium	148 ug/L	1.00	20.0	127	103% (70-130)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium	19.4 ug/L	0.400	20.0	0.742	93% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper	23.8 ug/L	0.400	20.0	6.22	88% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead	21.1 ug/L	0.200	20.0	1.01	100% (70-130)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc	121 ug/L	1.00	100	27.8	93% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

Jennifer Shackelford, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Page 5 of 64



City of Portland Water Pollution Control Laboratory



6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

Work Order: W20H006

Client:

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received:

07/31/20 16:19

Dissolved Metals - QC

				Cnika	Source	%Rec	RPD	Dranaradi	
Analyte	Result	Units	MRL	Spike Level	Result	%Rec (Limits)	(Limit)	Prepared: Analyzed	Qualifier
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS	- Batch B20H039								
Blank (B20H039-BLK1)									
Antimony, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.106					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.529					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.212					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.212					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.106					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.529					08/04/20 :08/04/20	
LCS (B20H039-BS1)									
Antimony, dissolved	5.37 ug/l	_	0.107	5.34		101% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium, dissolved	78.0 ug/l	_	0.534	80.0		97% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium, dissolved	15.5 ug/l	_	0.213	16.0		97% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper, dissolved	25.8 ug/l	_	0.213	26.7		97% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead, dissolved	25.6 ug/l	_	0.107	26.7		96% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc, dissolved	26.7 ug/l	-	0.534	26.7		100% (85-115)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Duplicate (B20H039-DUP1)			Source: W20H01	4-02					
Antimony, dissolved	ND ug/l	_	0.106		ND		(20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium, dissolved	49.9 ug/l	_	0.529		50.2		0.8 (20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium, dissolved	ND ug/l	_	0.212		ND		(20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper, dissolved	ND ug/l	_	0.212		0.221		(20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead, dissolved	ND ug/l	_	0.106		ND		(20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc, dissolved	ND ug/l	-	0.529		ND		(20)	08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Matrix Spike (B20H039-MS1)			Source: W20H01	4-02					
Antimony, dissolved	5.47 ug/l	_	0.107	5.34	ND	103% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Barium, dissolved	127 ug/l	_	0.534	80.0	50.2	96% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Chromium, dissolved	14.7 ug/l	_	0.213	16.0	ND	92% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Copper, dissolved	24.3 ug/l	_	0.213	26.7	0.221	90% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Lead, dissolved	26.0 ug/l	_	0.107	26.7	ND	98% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	
Zinc, dissolved	25.7 ug/l	_	0.534	26.7	ND	96% (70-130)		08/04/20 :08/04/20	

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

Jennifer Shackelford

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.



City of Portland Water Pollution Control Laboratory



6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 ORELAP Certification ID 4023

Client:

Project: Riot Control Agent Residual

Investigation

This analyte is not certified under NELAP

Work Order: W20H006

Spill Protection and Citizen Response

Received: 07/31/20 16:19

Qualifiers

D1 The sample required dilution due to non-target matrix interferences, resulting in raised reporting limits.

M4 Based on low matrix spike recovery, the sample result may be a low estimate due to matrix interference.

M8 The matrix duplicate control limit is not applicable at concentrations less than 5 times the reporting limit.

Definitions

DET Analyte Detected ND Analyte Not Detected at or above the reporting limit Method Reporting Limit MDL Method Detection Limit MRL NR Not Reportable Sample results reported on a dry weight basis dry % Rec. Percent Recovery Relative Percent Difference RPD

Reported: 08/26/20 15:03

The results in this report apply only to the samples analyzed. Qualifiers and case narrative comments are essential to interpretation of the analytical results. Report reproductions and/or data summaries without qualifiers and comments are incomplete.

Jennifer Shackelford

Water Pollution Control Laboratory 6543 N. Burlington Ave. Portland, Oregon 97203-4552 Sample Custodian: (503) 823-5696 General Lab: (503) 823-5681

Project Name: SPCR Investigations



Date: 7/31/20
Work Order #: W20H006

Collected By: MTS KCB

Client Name: Spill Protection & Citizen Response

City of Portland Bureau:

Contact: Kevin Nearly-Cours

Phone #: 823 - 6711

					Req	uest	ted	<u> Anal</u>	yse	S								
	Special Instructions: Lab: Please Call SPCR (3-7180) with preliminary	results.		-		e de	- Merchan	oluta I tara	, dissolved	Wordte	injok			:		Around-T tandard (10 tush (5 busi	business o	days)
	Location ID	Sample Date	Sample Time	<u>G</u> rab or <u>C</u> omp	Sample Matrix	E coli	1 to (2 22 2 228	Crl	23	ch					of ainers	ı	Remarks
	ABQ 559	7/31/20	1457	G	Storm		•	, ,	•	•	Λ .				. (0		
-	ABQ 607	7/31/20	1524	61	som		4 •	*	•	•	•) 2		
	·											!						
												:	•	-				
									: :									
				ş.,					ļ .		:	:						
			<u> </u>	 i	ı	:			:					i	<u></u>	,		
			- · ·		:			:	- :	; + ; .	4	:		!	:			•
			-		-	:	i	:				!	:		:			
	Refinquished By: Signature: Signa	Received By:	-1 ₁		Date:	ls.	Relingt Signature	iished (3 <u>y:</u>	<u>'</u>	•	Dat	e:		Received B Signature:	<u>y:</u>		Date:
	Printed Name: FAMPY C BELSTON 1619	Printed Name:	t Clark		7/3 Time:	P	rinted N	ame:				Tim	B:		Printed Name:			Time:

			AALCE COOL	err	receipt r	-orm					
				Coole	er Receipt	Form Fil	led Ou	t By:	MC	-	
Project	E SPCR	Inves	tigations								
			(circle one) [If dire	ectly	from field, i	indicate h	ere:				
Sample	(s) Received	From:	CBWTP fridge		Client	<u></u> co	ourier				
Te mpa	rature (°C): _	12									
le the	CC present a	nd signad?						Yes,	No		N/A
	note bottles in						-	<u> </u>			
	COC and sam		match?					/			
	appropriate o							<u> </u>			
	npies appropri							$\overline{}$	 		
			have Headspace?								1
Are sar	npies received	within hold	ling times (except fo	r pH	and residu	al chlorine	e)?	$\sqrt{}$			
Pres. #	Preservative		LIMS ID	Q1-	andard Pres	onvetion	Amoun				····································
1	HNO ₃ (1:1) to	pH <2	2000696		mL/250mL;				e/50mi	centrifiu	ne tuhe
2	H ₂ SO ₄ (18N) to		2000014		mL/250mL;					OCTION U	ge tube
3	HCI (1:1) to p			···	mL/500mL;		<u>-</u>		0001112		
4	HCl (1:1) to p				r TOC: 2-5 d						
5	NaOH (peliets	s) to pH >12	1800987	4-1	0 pellets/50	0mL; 8-20	pellets/	1000n	nL		
				-		·	***				-
Date	Time	Analyst	Sample LIMS II	D	Bottle ID	Pres. #	Com	nents	\$		
7/31/2	0 1625	MC	W20H006-01,	02	A/8	l		•			
	V				C	5	preserv	ed in	Riell,	PHOR	✓
<u></u>	V	V	V		D/E	Armonium Sulfake	20010	red in	ifield,	pH OK	✓
			*								
				į					•		
						<u> </u>	l.				
Comm	ents:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····				
						·	•				· ·····
										. <u></u>	
	And the second s						****				

S:\LAB\Forms\WPCL Cooler Receipt Form February 2020.doc



August 21, 2020

Jennifer Shackelford City of Portland

6543 N. Burlington Ave Portland. OR 97203 ALS Environmental ALS Group USA, Corp 1317 South 13th Avenue Kelso, WA 98626

T:+1 360 577 7222

F: +1 360 636 1068 www.alsglobal.com

Analytical Report for Service Request No: K2006544

RE: SPCR Investigations / W20H006

Dear Jennifer,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 03, 2020 For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number **K2006544**.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided. For a specific list of NELAP-accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section at www.alsglobal.com. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for analysis and individual items (samples) analyzed, as listed in the report.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 3364. You may also contact me via email at howard.holmes@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Howard Holmes
Project Manager



ALS Environmental ALS Group USA, Corp 1317 South 13th Avenue Kelso, WA 98626

T: +1 360 577 7222 F: +1 360 636 1068 www.alsglobal.com

Table of Contents

Acronyms
Qualifiers
State Certifications, Accreditations, And Licenses
Chain of Custody
Subcontract Lab Results

Acronyms

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon
CFU Colony-Forming Unit

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

LOD Limit of Detection
LOQ Limit of Quantitation

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance

allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit
MPN Most Probable Number
MRL Method Reporting Limit

NA Not Applicable
NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SIM Selected Ion Monitoring

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or

equal to the MDL.

Inorganic Data Qualifiers

- * The result is an outlier. See case narrative.
- # The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative.
- B The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the DOD or NELAC standards.
- E The result is an estimate amount because the value exceeded the instrument calibration range.
- J The result is an estimated value.
- U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL. DOD-QSM 4.2 definition: Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
- i The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
- X See case narrative.
- Q See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.
- H The holding time for this test is immediately following sample collection. The samples were analyzed as soon as possible after receipt by the laboratory.

Metals Data Qualifiers

- # The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative.
- J The result is an estimated value.
- E The percent difference for the serial dilution was greater than 10%, indicating a possible matrix interference in the sample.
- M The duplicate injection precision was not met.
- N The Matrix Spike sample recovery is not within control limits. See case narrative.
- S The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
- U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL. DOD-QSM 4.2 definition: Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
- W The post-digestion spike for furnace AA analysis is out of control limits, while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.
- i The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
- X See case narrative.
- + The correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.995.
- Q See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.

Organic Data Qualifiers

- * The result is an outlier. See case narrative.
- # The control limit criteria is not applicable. See case narrative.
- A A tentatively identified compound, a suspected aldol-condensation product.
- B The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the DOD or NELAC standards.
- C The analyte was qualitatively confirmed using GC/MS techniques, pattern recognition, or by comparing to historical data.
- D The reported result is from a dilution.
- E The result is an estimated value.
- J The result is an estimated value.
- N The result is presumptive. The analyte was tentatively identified, but a confirmation analysis was not performed.
- P The GC or HPLC confirmation criteria was exceeded. The relative percent difference is greater than 40% between the two analytical results.
- U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect") at or above the MRL/MDL. DOD-QSM 4.2 definition: Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
- i The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a chromatographic interference.
- X See case parrative.
- Q See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.

Additional Petroleum Hydrocarbon Specific Qualifiers

- F The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample matches the elution pattern of the calibration standard.
- L The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of lighter molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- H The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of heavier molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- O The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles an oil, but does not match the calibration standard.
- Y The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product eluting in approximately the correct carbon range, but the elution pattern does not match the calibration standard.
- Z The chromatographic fingerprint does not resemble a petroleum product.

ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental (ALS) - Kelso State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

Agency	Web Site	Number
Alaska DEH	http://dec.alaska.gov/eh/lab/cs/csapproval.htm	UST-040
Arizona DHS	http://www.azdhs.gov/lab/license/env.htm	AZ0339
Arkansas - DEQ	http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/techsvs/labcert.htm	88-0637
California DHS (ELAP)	http://www.cdph.ca.gov/certlic/labs/Pages/ELAP.aspx	2795
DOD ELAP	http://www.denix.osd.mil/edqw/Accreditation/AccreditedLabs.cfm	L16-58-R4
Florida DOH	http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm	E87412
Hawaii DOH	http://health.hawaii.gov/	-
ISO 17025	http://www.pjlabs.com/	L16-57
Louisiana DEQ	http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/page/la-lab-accreditation	03016
Maine DHS	http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/	WA01276
Minnesota DOH	http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation	053-999-457
Nevada DEP	http://ndep.nv.gov/bsdw/labservice.htm	WA01276
New Jersey DEP	http://www.nj.gov/dep/enforcement/oqa.html	WA005
New York - DOH	https://www.wadsworth.org/regulatory/elap	12060
North Carolina DEQ	https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/water-resources/water-resources-data/water-sciences-home-page/laboratory-certification-branch/non-field-lab-certification	605
Oklahoma DEQ	http://www.deq.state.ok.us/CSDnew/labcert.htm	9801
Oregon – DEQ (NELAP)	http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaboratoryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx	WA100010
South Carolina DHEC	http://www.scdhec.gov/environment/EnvironmentalLabCertification/	61002
Texas CEQ	http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/env_lab_accreditation.html	T104704427
Washington DOE	http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html	C544
Wyoming (EPA Region 8)	https://www.epa.gov/region8-waterops/epa-region-8-certified-drinking-water-	-
Kelso Laboratory Website	www.alsglobal.com	NA

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program. A complete listing of specific NELAP-certified analytes, can be found in the certification section at www.ALSGlobal.com or at the accreditation bodies web site.

Please refer to the certification and/or accreditation body's web site if samples are submitted for compliance purposes. The states highlighted above, require the analysis be listed on the state certification if used for compliance purposes and if the method/anlayte is offered by that state.



Chain of Custody

ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory 1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 Phone (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068 www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER

SUBCONTRACT ORDER

City of Portland Water Pollution Control Lab W20H006

K2006544 **RECEIVING LABORATORY: SENDING LABORATORY:** City of Portland Water Pollution Control Lab ALS Environmental 6543 N. Burlington Ave. 1317 S. 13th Avenue Portland, OR 97203 Kelso, WA 98626 Phone: 503-823-5600 Phone: (360) 577-7222 Fax: 503-823-5656 Fax: (360) 636-1068 Invoice To: Charles Lytle WPCL Project Name TURNAROUND REQUEST Standard **SPCR Investigations** X Rush 2 day(s) Laboratory ID Comments **Analysis** Due **Expires** Sample ID: W20H006-01 Water Sampled:07/31/20 14:57 Out-Perchlorate 08/04/20 17:00 08/28/20 14:57 Out-Cr+6 diss 08/04/20 17:00 08/30/20 14:57 Out-Cr+6 08/04/20 17:00 08/30/20 14:57 Containers Supplied: P 250ml (D) P 250ml (E) P 250ml (F) Sample ID: W20H006-02 Water Sampled:07/31/20 15:24 Out-Perchlorate 08/04/20 17:00 08/28/20 15:24 Out-Cr+6 diss 08/04/20 17:00 08/30/20 15:24 Out-Cr+6 08/04/20 17:00 08/30/20 15:24

P 250ml (F)

Released &

Containers Supplied: P 250ml (D)

Date

P 250ml (E)

Received By

Received By

Page 1 of 1 Page 16 of 64

Page 7 of 55



Cooler Receipt and Preservation Form

PC HH	
-------	--

Client	WPCL						Servic	e Reques	t <i>K20</i>	63	544		
Received:_	8/3/20	Open	ied: 8/3/	20	E	y:	<u></u>		oaded:	A .	- -	y:	
2. Samples 3. Were cu	s were received s were received stody seals on nt, were custod	l in: (circle)	Cooler NA) <i>Во.</i> Y	VPS X N	_	ope es, ho	PDX Other_ w many an ent, were t			dated?	_ NA Y	N
Temp Blank		Sample 2	Sample 3			R GUN	Co	oler / COC	ID (NA)		Tracking Nun	ber NA	Filed
NIA	3.8	4.7	28	2.5	14	10	1		_				
8. Did all s9. Were a10. Were t11. Were V12. Was C	i sample labels a sample labels a ppropriate bott the pH-preserve VOA vials rece 12/Res negativ	complete (i.e nd tags agree les/containers ed bottles (see lived without	with custody s and volume s SMO GEN Se	eservation y papers? s receive OP) recei Indicate	n, etc.) Indic d for the ved at	? cate maghe tests the app table be	indica ropria	crepancies		he tab	page 2. 1	NA (Y) NA (Y) NA (Y) NA Y NA Y NA Y) и) и и и и
			Bottle Count	Out of						ume	Reagent Lot		
	Sample ID		Bottle Type	Temp	space	Broke	pH	Reage	nt ao	beb	Number	Initials	Time
											11112		
Notes, Dis	screpancies, c	& Resolutio	ns:										
	***************************************		<u> </u>										



Subcontract Lab Results

ALS Environmental—Kelso Laboratory 1317 South 13th Avenue, Kelso, WA 98626 Phone (360)577-7222 Fax (360)636-1068 www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS | RIGHT PARTNER



Service Request No:E2000711

Howard Holmes ALS Environmental - Kelso

Laboratory Results for: K2006544

Dear Howard,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 06, 2020 For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number **E2000711**.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program. The test results meet requirements of the current TNI standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety and ALS Environmental is not responsible for use of less than the complete final report. Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory, as received for analysis. In accordance with the current TNI Standard, a statement on the estimated uncertainty of measurement of any quantitative analysis will be supplied upon request.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Corey Grandits Project Manager



Certificate of Analysis

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210, Houston TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Page 20 of 64

ALS Environmental

 Client:
 ALS Kelso
 Service Request No.:
 E2000711

 Project:
 K2006544
 Date Received:
 08/06/20

Sample Matrix: W

CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed in adherence to the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental. This report contains analytical results for samples designated for Tier II. When appropriate to the method, method blank results have been reported with each analytical test.

Sample Receipt

Two samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental in Houston on 08/06/20.

The samples were received in good condition and are consistent with the accompanying chain of custody form. The samples were stored in a refrigerator at 4°C upon receipt at the laboratory.

Data Validation Notes and Discussion

Precision and Accuracy:

EQ2000337: Laboratory Control Spike/Duplicate Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/DLCS) samples were analyzed and reported in lieu of a MS/MSD for this extraction batch. The LCS and DLCS recoveries are within QC limits.

The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the complete report.

Use of ALS group USA Corp dba ALS Environmental (ALS)'s Name. Client shall not use ALS's name or trademark in any marketing or reporting materials, press releases or in any other manner ("Materials") whatsoever and shall not attribute to ALS any test result, tolerance or specification derived from ALS's data ("Attribution") without ALS's prior written consent, which may be withheld by ALS for any reason in its sole discretion. To request ALS's consent, Client shall provide copies of the proposed Materials or Attribution and describe in writing Client's proposed use of such Materials or Attribution. If ALS has not provided written approval of the Materials or Attribution within ten (10) days of receipt from Client, Client's request to use ALS's name or trademark in any Materials or Attribution shall be deemed denied. ALS may, in its discretion, reasonably charge Client for its time in reviewing Materials or Attribution requests. Client acknowledges and agrees that the unauthorized use of ALS's name or trademark may cause ALS to incur irreparable harm for which the recovery of money damages will be inadequate. Accordingly, Client acknowledges and agrees that a violation shall justify preliminary injunctive relief. For questions contact the laboratory.

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request:E2000711

Project: K2006544

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE #	CLIENT SAMPLE ID	<u>DATE</u>	<u>IIME</u>
E2000711-001	W20H006-01	7/31/2020	1457
E2000711-002	W20H006-02	7/31/2020	1524

Service Request Summary

Folder #: E2000711

Client Name: ALS Environmental - Houston

Project Name: K2006544

Project Number:

Project Chemist: Corey Grandits

Originating Lab: HOUSTON

Logged By: CGRANDITS

250 mL-Plastic Bottle HDPE WM CLEAR Unpreserved

EHRMS-WIC 7D

Location:

Pressure Gas:

Date Received: 08/06/20
Internal Due Date: 8/12/2020

QAP: LAB QAP

Qualifier Set: Lab Standard

Formset: Lab Standard

Merged?: N

Report to MDL?: Y

P.O. Number: K2006544

EDD: No EDD Specified

HOUST ON CIO4/6850 Lab Samp No. **Client Samp No** Matrix Collected W20H006-01 07/31/20 1457 Ш E2000711-001 Water Ш E2000711-002 W20H006-02 Water 07/31/20 1524

Page 23 of 64

Service Request Summary

Folder #: E2000711

Client Name: ALS Environmental - Houston

Project Name: K2006544

Project Number:

Project Chemist: Corey Grandits

Originating Lab: HOUSTON

Logged By: CGRANDITS

Date Received: 08/06/20

Internal Due Date: 8/12/2020

QAP: LAB QAP

Qualifier Set: Lab Standard

Formset: Lab Standard

Merged?: N

Report to MDL?: Y

P.O. Number: K2006544

EDD: No EDD Specified

2 250 mL-Plastic Bottle HDPE WM CLEAR Unpreserved

Location: EHRMS-WIC 7D

Pressure Gas:

Data Qualifiers

Lab Standard

- + Possible Tedlar bag artifact.
- A TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product
- B Analyte found in the associated method blank as well as in the sample.
- BC Reported results are not blank corrected.
- BH The back section of the tube yielded higher results than the front.
- BT Results indicated possible breakthrough; back section >=10% front section.
- C Result identification confirmed.
- D Compound identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor
- D Spike was diluted out
- DE Reported results are corrected for desorption efficiency.
- E Estimated value. Concentration above calibration range
- E The percent difference for the serial dilution was greater than 10%, indicating a possible matrix interference in the sample.
- F The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample matches the elution pattern of the calibration standard.
- H The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of heavier molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- H1 Sample analysis performed past holding time. See case narrative.
- H2 Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution was past holding time.
- H3 Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.
- H4 Sample was extracted past required extraction holding time, but analyzed within analysis holding time. See case narrative.
- I Internal standard not within the specified limits. See case narrative.
- J Estimated Value. Concentration found below MRL.
- K A deflection in the QC ion may indicate interference with the quantitation of this ion. The concentration of this analyte should be considered as an estimate.
- K Analyte was detected above the method reporting limit prior to normalization.
- L The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a greater amount of lighter molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
- L1 Laboratory control sample recovery outside the specified limits; results may be biased high.
- L2 Laboratory control sample recovery outside the specified limits; results may be biased low.
- L3 Laboratory control sample recovery outside the specified limits.
- M Matrix interference; results may be biased high.
- M The duplicate injection precision not met.
- M1 Matrix interference due to coelution with a non-target compound; results may be biased high.
- N Presumptive evidence of a compound for TICs that have been identified based on a mass spectral library search.
- N The Matrix Spike sample recovery is not within control limits. See case narrative.
- O The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles an oil, but does not match the calibration standard.

Data Qualifiers

Lab Standard

- P Indicates chlorodiphenyl ether interference present at the retention time of the target compound.
- P Pesticide/Aroclor target analyte > 40% difference for detected concentrations between GC columns
- Q Indicates as estimated value because the P and P + 2 theoretical abundance ratio does not meet method criteria.
- R Duplicate Precision not met.
- R1 Duplicate precision not within the specified limits; however, the results are below the MRL and considered estimated.
- S Surrogate recovery not within specified limits.
- S The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
- T Analyte is a tentatively identified compound, result is estimated.
- U Compound was analyzed for, but was not detected (ND).
- V1 The continuing calibration verification standard was outside (biased high) the specified limits for this compound.
- V2 The continuing calibration verification standard was outside (biased low) the specified limits for this compound.
- W Result quantified, but the corresponding peak was detected outside the generated retention time window.
- W The post-digestion spike for furnace AA analysis is out of control limits, while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.
- X See case narrative.
- Y Recovery outside limits
- Y The chromatogram resembles a petroleum product but does not match the calibration standard.
- Z The chromatogram does not resemble a petroleum product.
- i The MRL/MDL has been elevated due to a matrix interference.

ALS Laboratory Group

Acronyms

Cal Calibration
Conc CONCentration

Dioxin(s) Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin(s)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit

EMPC Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration

Flags Data qualifiers

Furan(s) Polychlorinated dibenzofuran(s)

g Grams

ICAL Initial CALibration

ID IDentifier

Ions Masses monitored for the analyte during data acquisition

L Liter (s)

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

MB Method Blank

MCL Method Calibration Limit
MDL Method Detection Limit

mL Milliliters

MS Matrix Spiked sample

DMS Duplicate Matrix Spiked sample

NO Number of peaks meeting all identification criteria

PCDD(s) Polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin(s) PCDF(s) Polychlorinated dibenzofuran(s)

ppb Parts per billion
ppm Parts per million
ppq Parts per quadrillion
ppt Parts per trillion
QA Quality Assurance
QC Quality Control

Ratio Ratio of areas from monitored ions for an analyte

% Rec. Percent recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference RRF Relative Response Factor

RT Retention Time

SDG Sample Delivery Group S/N Signal-to-noise ratio

TEF Toxicity Equivalence Factor
TEQ Toxicity Equivalence Quotient



State Certifications, Accreditations, and Licenses

Agency	Number	Expire Date
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation	2897.01 2020	11/30/2021
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality	20-030-0	3/26/2021
Department of Defense	A2LA 2897.01	11/30/2021
Hawaii Department of Health	2020	4/30/2021
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency	2000322020-4	5/9/2021
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals	LA028-2020	12/31/2020
Maine Department of Health and Human Services	2020016	6/5/2022
Minnesota Department of Health	1785988	12/31/2020
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services	NE-OS-25-13 (2020)	4/30/2021
Nevada Department of Concervation and Natural Resources	TX026932021-1	7/31/2021
New Hampshire Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program	209420	4/24/2021
New York Department of Health	11707	3/31/2021
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality	2019-067	8/31/2020
Tennessee Department of Environment and Concervation	04016-2020	4/30/2021
Texas Commision on Environmental Quality	Т104704231-20-26	4/30/2021
United States Department of Agriculture	P330-19-00299	10/10/2022
Washington Department of Health	C819	11/14/2020



Chain of Custody

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210, Houston TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

ALS Environmental Chain of Custody 1317 South 13th Avenue • Kelso, WA 98626 • 1-360-577-7222 • FAX 1-360-636-1068

ALS Contact: Howard Holmes

Page 1

Project Number:

K2006544

Project Manager: Howard Holmes

QAP:

LAB QAP

QAP:	LAB QAP						Out 1
				Sam	ple		Misc No
Lab Code	Sample ID	# of Cont.	Matrix	Date	Time	Lab ID	
K2006544-001	W20H006-01	ĺ	Water	7/31/20	1457	Houston Full	X
K2006544-002	W20H006-02	1	Water	7/31/20	1524	Houston Full	X

Test Comments

Misc Out 1 - None

K2006544-001,2

Perchlorate by 6850_

Folder Comments:

Tier II

pecial Instructions/Comments	Turnaround Requirements	Report Requirements	Invoice Information
Please provide the electronic (PDF and EDD) report to the following e-mail address:	X_RUSH (Surcharges Apply)	I. Results Only	invoice into manon
Send report & superset EDD to	PLEASE CIRCLE WORK DAYS	III. Results + QC Summaries	PO#
ALKES. Data & Howard. He sures	STANDARD	III. Results + QC and Calibration Summaries IV. Data Validation Report with Raw Data	51K2006544
	Requested FAX Date:	PQL/MDL/J <u>y</u>	Bill to
- Test is On Hold P - Test is Authorized for Prep Only	Requested Report Date: 08/19/20	EDD <u>Y</u>	

	The second of the second	nmenta:	•
(MLS)	and 1 at 1 a 2 a 1. 3. 5. 5. 5	omenta:	i

Cooler Receipt Form

Project Chemist (4

Page 31 of 64

Client/Project	Alinh			Th	nermometer ID	าก	- ትነ
Date/Time Received:	Slbiza	In	itials: <u>JM</u> D	ate/Time Log	ged in:		Initials しょ
1. Method of delivery:	⊜US Mail	⊘ Fed Ex	○ UPS	Ç:DHL (Courier C	Client	
2. Samples received in:	Cooler (⊝Box ⊝En			•		
3. Were custody seals on	7	1,2		If yes, how ma	any		
	hey intact?	2000) (JN/A	and where:			
Were they signed a		*,,,,,,,,	***				
4. Packing Material:	Inserts C Baggies	Ø Bubble Wi	rap Gel Paci	ks 🕜 Wet k	te 🦳 Sleeves	Other _	
5. Foreign or Regulated Sc	oil? OYe	s ()No	Location of S	Sampling:			
Cooler Trackin	g Number	COC.ID	Date Opened	Time Opened	Opened By	Temp.	Temp Blank?
	-		अ/गर	_ይ ፈታባ	3M	3,4	X
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				w		<u> </u>
						Į	
Did all bottles arrive in go Were all sample labels co Were appropriate bottles Did sample labels and ta	mplete (i.e., sample i /containers and volu	D, analysis, p mes received	reservation, etc)? I for the requeste		CYes C	No No No No	
otes, Discrepancies, & Reso	olutions:						
			Service request	Label:			
-HRMSCoolerReceipt R1			Service request				

Page 22 of 55



10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210 Houston, TX 77099 T: +1 713 266 1599 F: +1 713 266 1599

www.alsglobal.com

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE POLICY

This policy outlines the criteria samples must meet to be accepted by ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS.

Cooler Custody Seals (desirable, mandatory if specified in SAP):

✓ Intact on outside of cooler, signed and dated

Chain-of-Custody (COC) documentation (mandatory):

The following is required on each COC:

- ✓ Sample ID, the location, date and time of collection, collector's name, preservation type, sample type, and any other special remarks concerning the sampleThe COC must be completed in ink.
- ✓ Signature and date of relinquishing party.

In the absence of a COC at sample receipt, the COC will be requested from the client.

Sample Integrity (mandatory):

Samples are inspected upon arrival to ensure that sample integrity was not compromised during transfer to the laboratory.

- ✓ Sample containers must arrive in good condition (not broken or leaking).
- Samples must be labeled appropriately, including Sample IDs, and requested test using durable labels and indelible ink.
- ✓ The correct type of sample bottle must be used for the method requested.
- ✓ An appropriate sample volume, or weight, must be received.
- ✓ Sample IDs and number of containers must reconcile with the COC.
- ✓ Samples must be received within the method defined holding time.

Temperature Requirement (varies by sample matrix):

- ✓ Aqueous and Non-aqueous samples must be shipped and stored cold, at 0 to 6°C.
- ✓ Tissue samples must be shipped and stored frozen, at -20 to -10°C.
- ✓ Air samples are shipped and stored cold, at 0 to 6°C
- ✓ The sample temperature must be recorded on the COC

All cooler inspections are documented on the Cooler Receipt Form (CRF). A separate CRF is completed for each service request. Any samples not meeting the above criteria are noted on the CRF and the Project Manager notified. The Project Manager must resolve any sample integrity issues with the client prior to proceeding with the analysis. Such resolutions are documented in writing and filed with the project folder. Data associated with samples received outside of this acceptance policy will be qualified on the case narrative of the final report



Preparation Information Benchsheets

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston, TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Preparation Information Benchsheet

Prep Run#: 363303 Prep WorkFlow: GenExt28Day Status: Prepped

Semivoa GCMS/GRIVERA **Prep Date/Time:** 8/11/20 15:47 Team: Prep Method: Method

#	Lab Code	Client ID	B#	Method /Test	рΗ	CI	Matrix	Amt. Ext.	Sample Description
1	E2000711 - 001	W20H006-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
2	E2000711 - 002	W20H006-02	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
3	E2000723-001	PT Lot 8213-53	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
4	E2000724-001	GW-MW-29D-20200806-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
5	E2000724-002	GW-MW-66D2-20200806-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
6	E2000724-003	GW-MW-89D-20200806-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
7	E2000724 - 004	GW-MW-98D-20200806-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
8	E2000728-001	W20H047-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
9	E2000728-002	W20H047-02	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
10	E2000729 - 001	W20H048-01	.01	6850/C1O4			Water	10mL	
11	EQ2000337-01	MB		6850/C1O4			Liquid	10mL	
12	EQ2000337-02	LCS		6850/C1O4			Liquid	10mL	
13	EQ2000337-03	DLCS		6850/CIO4			Liquid	10mL	

Spiking Solutions

Name: Sodium Perchlorate 1 ug/mL (IS) (18-O) as CLO4 Inventory ID 202037 Logbook Ref: Sodium Perchlorate Expires On: 05/22/2021	
---	--

100.00μL E2000723-001 EQ2000337**-**01 100.00μL EQ2000337**-**02 100.00μL EQ2000337-03 100.00μL

Perchlorate Intermediate Stock1 Inventory ID 209764 Logbook Ref: Perchlorate Int. Stock1 51820 Expires On: 11/18/2020 Name:

EQ2000337-02 100.00μL EQ2000337-03 $100.00\mu L$

Preparation Steps

Step: Preparation Started: 8/11/20 15:47 8/11/20 17:00 Finished: By: **GRIVERA**

Comments

cor	minems.	

Page 34 of 64 iewed By: Date:

Preparation Information Benchsheet

Prep Run#:363303Prep WorkFlow:GenExt28DayStatus:PreppedTeam:Semivoa GCMS/GRIVERAPrep Method:MethodPrep Date/Time:8/11/20 15:47

in of Custody

Ilinquished By:

Date:

Extracts Examined

O ceived By:

Date:

Page 17 of 25



Analytical Results

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston, TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Analytical Report

 Client:
 ALS Environmental - US
 Service Request:
 E2000711

 Project:
 K2006544
 Date Collected:
 7/31/20 1457

Water

Sample Matrix:

Date Received: 8/6/20 **Date Extracted:** 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/19/20 19:43

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

 Analytical Method:
 6850
 Analysis Lot:
 691901

 Prep Method:
 Method
 Extraction Lot:
 363303

 Data File Name:
 I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200819\20200819_073
 Instrument Name:
 E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

 CAS No.
 Analyte Name
 Result Q
 LOQ
 LOD
 MDL
 Note

 14797-73-0
 Perchlorate
 0.301
 0.100
 0.0500
 0.0250

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000711 Project: K2006544 **Date Collected:** 7/31/20 1524

> Water **Date Received:** 8/6/20 Date Extracted: 8/11/20

Date Analyzed: 8/20/20 13:55

Sample Name: W20H006-02 Units: $\mu g/L$ Lab Code: E2000711-002 Basis: NA

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691901 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363303

Data File Name: I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200820\20200820_033 Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 10

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 0.685 J 1.00 0.5000.250

Sample Matrix:

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000711 K2006544 Project: Date Collected: NA Water

Date Received: NA Date Extracted: 8/11/20

Date Analyzed: 8/19/20 12:38

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: $\mu g/L$ Lab Code: EQ2000337-01 Basis: NA

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691901 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363303 Data File Name: I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200819\20200819_019 Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate ND U 0.1000.05000.0250

 $\verb|\alprews001\rangle starlims LIMSReps\| Analytical Report.rpt|$

Sample Matrix:



Accuracy & Precision

ALS Environmental - Houston HRMS 10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210, Houston TX 77099 Phone (713)266-1599 Fax (713)266-0130 www.alsglobal.com

Page 40 of 64

QA/QC Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000711 K2006544 Project: **Date Analyzed:** 8/19/20

Water Sample Matrix:

Lab Control Sample Summary

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Units: µg/L Prep Method: Method Basis: NA

Extraction Lot: 363303

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Lab Control Sample

	ŀ	EQ2000337-03								
		Spike			Spike				RPD	
Analyte Name	Result	Amount	% Rec	Result	Amount	% Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit	
Perchlorate	9.42	10.0	94	9.92	10.0	99	80 - 120	5	15	•

Results flagged with an asterisk (*) indicate values outside control criteria.

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD) are determined by the software using values in the calculation which have not been rounded.

Printed 8/21/20 9:19

Page 23 of 25

Page 41 of 64 20-0000560

Analytical Report

Client: ALS Environmental - US Service Request: E2000711 K2006544 Project: Date Collected: NA Water

Date Received: NA Date Extracted: 8/11/20 **Date Analyzed:** 8/19/20 12:46

Sample Name: Lab Control Sample Units: $\mu g/L$ Lab Code: EQ2000337-02 Basis: NA

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

6850 **Analytical Method:** Analysis Lot: 691901 Prep Method: Method Extraction Lot: 363303 Data File Name: $I: LCMS01 \ DATA \ 20200819 \ 20200819 \ \underline{020}$ Instrument Name: E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. MDL **Analyte Name** Result Q LOQ LOD Note 14797-73-0 Perchlorate 9.42 0.1000.05000.0250

Sample Matrix:

Analytical Report

Client:ALS Environmental - USService Request:E2000711Project:K2006544Date Collected:NASample Matrix:WaterDate Received:NA

Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: 8/11/20
Date Analyzed: 8/19/20 12:53

 Sample Name:
 Duplicate Lab Control Sample

 Units:
 μg/L

Lab Code: EQ2000337-03 Basis: NA

Perchlorates in Water, Soils, Solid Wastes Using High Performance LC/Electrospray/Mass Spectrometry

 Analytical Method:
 6850
 Analysis Lot:
 691901

 Prep Method:
 Method
 Extraction Lot:
 363303

 Data File Name:
 I:\LCMS01\DATA\20200819\20200819_021
 Instrument Name:
 E-LCMS-01

Dilution Factor: 1

 CAS No.
 Analyte Name
 Result Q
 LOQ
 LOD
 MDL
 Note

 14797-73-0
 Perchlorate
 9.92
 0.100
 0.0500
 0.0250



Service Request No:K2006544

Jennifer Shackelford City of Portland 6543 N. Burlington Ave Portland, OR 97203

Laboratory Results for: SPCR Investigations

Dear Jennifer,

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory August 03, 2020 For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number **K2006544**.

All testing was performed according to our laboratory's quality assurance program and met the requirements of the TNI standards except as noted in the case narrative report. Any testing not included in the lab's accreditation is identified on a Non-Certified Analytes report. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety. ALS Environmental is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the individual samples submitted to the lab for analysis, as listed in the report. The measurement uncertainty of the results included in this report is within that expected when using the prescribed method(s), and represented by Laboratory Control Sample control limits. Any events, such as QC failures or Holding Time exceedances, which may add to the uncertainty are explained in the report narrative or are flagged with qualifiers. The flags are explained in the Report Qualifiers and Definitions page of this report.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 7472. You may also contact me via email at Janice.Jaeger@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Brady Kalkman

Jamanesto

For

Janice Jaeger

Project Manager

ADDRESS

1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 PHONE +1 585 288 5380 | FAX +1 585 288 8475

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental



Narrative Documents

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475 www.alsglobal.com



Client:Portland, City ofService Request: K2006544Project:SPCR InvestigationsDate Received: 08/03/2020

Sample Matrix: Water

CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental. This report contains analytical results for samples for the Tier II level requested by the client.

Sample Receipt:

Two water samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental on 08/03/2020. Any discrepancies upon initial sample inspection are annotated on the sample receipt and preservation form included within this report. The samples were stored at minimum in accordance with the analytical method requirements.

General Chemistry:

No significant anomalies were noted with this analysis.

Just Mr.			
Approved by	 Date _	08/18/2020	



218.6

218.6

SAMPLE DETECTION SUMMARY

CLIENT ID: W20H006-01	Lab ID: K2006544-001						
Analyte	Results	Flag	MDL	MRL	Units	Method	
Chromium, Hexavalent, Dissolved	0.064		0.010	0.020	ug/L	218.6	
Chromium, Hexavalent, Total	0.059		0.010	0.020	ug/L	218.6	
CLIENT ID: W20H006-02		Lab	ID: K2006	544-002			
Analyte	Results	Flag	MDI	MRI	Units	Method	

J

0.05

0.05

0.10

0.10

ug/L

ug/L

0.09

0.11

Chromium, Hexavalent, Dissolved

Chromium, Hexavalent, Total



Sample Receipt Information

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623

Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475 www.alsglobal.com

Client: Portland, City of Service Request:K2006544

Project: SPCR Investigations/W20H006

SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

SAMPLE #	CLIENT SAMPLE ID	<u>DATE</u>	<u>HIME</u>
K2006544-001	W20H006-01	7/31/2020	1457
K2006544-002	W20H006-02	7/31/2020	1524

Intra-Network Chain of Custody

1317 South 13th Avenue • Kelso, WA 98626 • 1-360-577-7222 • FAX 1-360-636-1068

ALS Contact: Howard Holmes

Project Name:

SPCR Investigations

Project Number:

W20H006

Project Manager:

Jennifer Shackelford

Company:

Lab Code

K2006544-001

K2006544-002

City of Portland

QAP:

LAB QAP

Client Sample ID

W20H006-01

W20H006-02

Samj	ole	Date		Cr6 D LL 218.6 LL	Cr6 TLL LogChk 218.6 LL	
Date	Time	Received	Send To			-
7/31/20	1457	8/3/20	ROCHESTER	11	11	7
7/31/20	1524	8/3/20	ROCHESTER	II	11	٦

4 C+6218621 7312020 14:57-15:24

Test Comments

Cr6 D LL - 218.6 LL

K2006544-001,2

of Cont.

Matrix

Water

Water

K2006544-001,2

218.6 LL Diss Cr6 LL 218.6 LL Total Cr6 LL

Folder Comments:

Cr6 TLL LogChk - 218.6 LL

Tier II

으

Relinquished By:

Special Instructions/Comments Turnaround Requirements Report Requirements	Invoice Information
Please provide the electronic (PDF and EDD) report to the following e-mail address: ALKLS.Data@alsglobal.com. I. Results Only	ļ
II. Results + QC Summaries	PO#
Please 5 end Report & Superset EDD 1 2 3 4 5 III. Results + QC and Calibration	1
to ALKLE-Data & Howards Hollings - STANDARD - IV. Data Validation Report with	Raw Data
Requested FAX Date: PQI/MDI/J Y	Bill to
pH Checked EDD Y	

Page 41 of 55

Received By:

K2006544
City of Portland
SPCR Investigations

Airhill Number:

PCR Investigations

A :
ALS

Cooler Receipt and Preservation Check Form

1	K2006544	5
	SPCR investigations	

		<u> 2-14e150</u>			Folde	er Numl	ber			 •				
ooler receive	ed on 86-2	<u>bao</u> 1	by:	7	^	COUR	IER:	ALS	UPS (FEDEX	VELOC	CITY CLU	ENT	
Were Cu:	stody seals on	outside of cooler	?		Y N	5a]	Perchl	orate s	amples	have requir	red head	space?	Y N	(NA
·Custody	papers proper	ly completed (inl	k, signe	d)?	Ý) N	5b 1	Did V()A vial	s, Alk,	or Sulfide h	ave sig*	bubbles?	YN	NA
Did all bo	ottles arrive in	good condition (unbrok	en)?(Ŋ N	6	Where	did the	bottles	originate?	· A	LS/ROC	CLIE	NT
Circle: V	Wet Ice Dry	Ice Gel packs	prese	ent? (Ŷ N	7	Soil V	OA rece	ived as	s: Bulk	Ence	ore 5035	set	IA)
Temperatur	e Readings	Date: 8-6-カ	<u> () art</u>	Γime:	10:15		ID:	IR#7	[R#10	<u> </u>	From	emp Blank	Sam	ple Bottle
Observed Te	mp (°C)	5,1												
Within 0-6°C	C?	Ø N		Y	N	Y N	1	Y	N	Y N	•	Y N	Y	N
f<0°C, wer	e samples froz	en? Y N		Y	N	YN	1	Y	N	YN		YN	Y	N
All samples	held in storag	e location:	R-ov	2 b	ding App			aware a	007	off Clien	<u> </u>		Y	N
10. L 11. V 12. V	Did all bottle la Vere correct co Vere 5035 vial	labels complete (bels and tags agro ntainers used for s acceptable (no	ee with the tes extra la	custo ts indi bels, r	dy paper icated? iot leakir	s?			<u>ئ</u> حئى بىر Y	ES ES ES	NO NO NO NO		N U A	
	Lot of test	assettes / Tubes	Preserv		Lot Re	anisters I	Tessur	Exp	Samp	Tedlar® Ba	vol.	Lot Add	ed ed	Final
pН	paper	Reagent	Yes	No	Lot Ke	ceiveu					V OI.	Lot Add		
			1					LVh	Adjus		Added			pH
≥12		NaOH						Lvh			Added			
≥12 ≤2		NaOH HNO ₃						LAP			Added			
<u>≤2</u> <u>≤2</u>		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄						LAP			Added			
<u>≤</u> 2 <u>≤</u> 2 <4		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄ NaHSO ₄						LAP			Added			
<u>≤2</u>		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄				tify for 3c		LAP			Added			
≤2 ≤2 <4 5-9 Residual Chlorine		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄ NaHSO ₄ For 608pest For CN, Phenol, 625,			If +, cor Na ₂ S ₂ O	tify for 3c ntact PM to 3 (625, 608 corbic (ph	o add 8,	LAP			Added			
≤2 <2 <4 5-9 Residual		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄ NaHSO ₄ For 608pest For CN, Phenol, 625, 608pest, 522			If +, cor Na ₂ S ₂ O	tact PM to (625, 608	o add 8,	LAP			Added			
≤2 ≤2 <4 5-9 Residual Chlorine		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄ NaHSO ₄ For 608pest For CN, Phenol, 625,			If +, cor Na ₂ S ₂ O	tact PM to (625, 608	o add 8,		Adjus	sted A	Not to be to	ested before a	nalysis.	pH
≤2 ≤2 <4 5-9 Residual Chlorine		HNO ₃ H ₂ SO ₄ NaHSO ₄ For 608pest For CN, Phenol, 625, 608pest, 522 Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃	**	**	If +, cor Na ₂ S ₂ O	tact PM to (625, 608	o add 8,		Adjus	sted /	Not to be to	mples with ch	nalysis.	pH

HPROD	BULK
HTR	FLDT
SUB	HGFB
ALS	LL3541

Labels secondary reviewed by:_	N	
PC Secondary Review:		

*significant air bubbles: VOA > 5-6 mm : WC > 1 in. diameter



Miscellaneous Forms

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623

Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475 www.alsglobal.com



REPORT QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

- U Analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample quantitation limit has been corrected for dilution and for percent moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case narrative.
- J Estimated value due to either being a Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) or that the concentration is between the MRL and the MDL. Concentrations are not verified within the linear range of the calibration. For DoD: concentration >40% difference between two GC columns (pesticides/Arclors).
- B Analyte was also detected in the associated method blank at a concentration that may have contributed to the sample result.
- E Inorganics- Concentration is estimated due to the serial dilution was outside control limits.
- E Organics- Concentration has exceeded the calibration range for that specific analysis.
- D Concentration is a result of a dilution, typically a secondary analysis of the sample due to exceeding the calibration range or that a surrogate has been diluted out of the sample and cannot be assessed.
- * Indicates that a quality control parameter has exceeded laboratory limits. Under the "Notes" column of the Form I, this qualifier denotes analysis was performed out of Holding Time.
- H Analysis was performed out of hold time for tests that have an "immediate" hold time criteria.
- # Spike was diluted out.

- + Correlation coefficient for MSA is <0.995.
- N Inorganics- Matrix spike recovery was outside laboratory limits.
- N Organics- Presumptive evidence of a compound (reported as a TIC) based on the MS library search.
- S Concentration has been determined using Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
- W Post-Digestion Spike recovery is outside control limits and the sample absorbance is <50% of the spike absorbance.
- P Concentration >40% difference between the two GC columns.
- C Confirmed by GC/MS
- Q DoD reports: indicates a pesticide/Aroclor is not confirmed (≥100% Difference between two GC columns).
- X See Case Narrative for discussion.
- MRL Method Reporting Limit. Also known as:
- LOQ Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)

 The lowest concentration at which the method analyte may be reliably quantified under the method conditions.
- MDL Method Detection Limit. A statistical value derived from a study designed to provide the lowest concentration that will be detected 99% of the time. Values between the MDL and MRL are estimated (see J qualifier).
- LOD Limit of Detection. A value at or above the MDL which has been verified to be detectable.
- ND Non-Detect. Analyte was not detected at the concentration listed. Same as U qualifier.



Rochester Lab ID # for State Certifications¹

Connecticut ID # PH0556	Maine ID #NY0032	Pennsylvania ID# 68-786
Delaware Approved	New Hampshire ID # 2941	Rhode Island ID # 158
DoD ELAP #65817	New York ID # 10145	Virginia #460167
Florida ID # E87674	North Carolina #676	

¹ Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state or agency requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP/TNI standards or state or agency requirements, where applicable, except as noted in the case narrative. Since not all analyte/method/matrix combinations are offered for state/NELAC accreditation, this report may contain results which are not accredited. For a specific list of accredited analytes, contact the laboratory or go to https://www.alsglobal.com/locations/americas/north-america/usa/new-york/rochester-environmental

ALS Laboratory Group

Acronyms

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon CFU Colony-Forming Unit

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a

substance allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit
MPN Most Probable Number
MRL Method Reporting Limit

NA Not Applicable NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

POL Practical Quantitation Limit

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SIM Selected Ion Monitoring
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but

greater than or equal to the MDL.

Analyst Summary report

Client: Portland, City of Service Request: K2006544

Project: SPCR Investigations/W20H006

 Sample Name:
 W20H006-01
 Date Collected:
 07/31/20

 Lab Code:
 K2006544-001
 Date Received:
 08/3/20

Sample Matrix: Water

Analysis Method Extracted/Digested By Analyzed By

218.6 LL CWOODS

Sample Name: W20H006-02 Date Collected: 07/31/20

Lab Code: K2006544-002 **Date Received:** 08/3/20

Sample Matrix: Water

Analysis Method Extracted/Digested By Analyzed By

218.6 LL CWOODS



INORGANIC PREPARATION METHODS

The preparation methods associated with this report are found in these tables unless discussed in the case narrative.

Water/Liquid Matrix

Analytical Method	Preparation Method
200.7	200.2
200.8	200.2
6010C	3005A/3010A
6020A	ILM05.3
9034 Sulfide Acid Soluble	9030B
SM 4500-CN-E Residual	SM 4500-CN-G
Cyanide	
SM 4500-CN-E WAD	SM 4500-CN-I
Cyanide	

Solid/Soil/Non-Aqueous Matrix

Analytical Method	Preparation				
,	Method				
6010C	3050B				
6020A	3050B				
6010C TCLP (1311)	3005A/3010A				
extract					
6010 SPLP (1312) extract	3005A/3010A				
7199	3060A				
300.0 Anions/ 350.1/	DI extraction				
353.2/ SM 2320B/ SM					
5210B/ 9056A Anions					
For analytical methods not listed, the preparation					
method is the same as the analytical method reference.					
reference.					



Sample Results

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475 www.alsglobal.com



General Chemistry

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475 www.alsglobal.com

Analytical Report

Client: Portland, City of

Service Request: K2006544 **Date Collected:** 07/31/20 14:57 **Project:** SPCR Investigations/W20H006

Date Received: 08/03/20 14:05 **Sample Matrix:** Water

W20H006-01 Basis: NA Sample Name:

Lab Code: K2006544-001

Inorganic Parameters

Analysis

Analyte Name	Method	Result	Units	MRL	MDL	Dil.	Date Analyzed	Q
Chromium, Hexavalent, Dissolved	218.6	0.064	ug/L	0.020	0.010	1	08/12/20 13:28	-
Chromium, Hexavalent, Total	218.6	0.059	ug/L	0.020	0.010	1	08/12/20 12:13	

Analytical Report

Client: Portland, City of

Service Request: K2006544 **Date Collected:** 07/31/20 15:24 **Project:** SPCR Investigations/W20H006

Date Received: 08/03/20 14:05 **Sample Matrix:** Water

W20H006-02 Basis: NA Sample Name:

Lab Code: K2006544-002

Inorganic Parameters

Analysis

Analyte Name	Method	Result	Units	MRL	MDL	Dil.	Date Analyzed	Q
Chromium, Hexavalent, Dissolved	218.6	0.09 J	ug/L	0.10	0.05	5	08/12/20 14:17	
Chromium, Hexavalent, Total	218.6	0.11	ug/L	0.10	0.05	5	08/12/20 14:02	



QC Summary Forms

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475

www.alsglobal.com



General Chemistry

ALS Environmental—Rochester Laboratory 1565 Jefferson Road, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 Phone (585) 288-5380 Fax (585) 288-8475 www.alsglobal.com

Analytical Report

Client: Portland, City of

Service Request: K2006544

Project: SPCR Investigations/W20H006

Date Collected: NA

Sample Matrix: Water

Date Received: NA

Sample Name:

Method Blank

Basis: NA

Lab Code: K2006544-MB

Inorganic Parameters

Analysis

Analyte Name	Method	Result	Units	MRL	MDL	Dil.	Date Analyzed	Q
Chromium, Hexavalent, Dissolved	218.6	ND U	ug/L	0.020	0.010	1	08/12/20 11:27	
Chromium, Hexavalent, Total	218.6	ND U	ug/L	0.020	0.010	1	08/12/20 11:27	

QA/QC Report

Client: Portland, City of

Project: SPCR Investigations/W20H006

Sample Matrix: Water

Lab Control Sample Summary General Chemistry Parameters

Units:ug/L Basis:NA

Service Request: K2006544

Date Analyzed: 08/12/20

Lab Control Sample

K2006544-LCS

	Analytical				
Analyte Name	Method	Result	Spike Amount	% Rec	% Rec Limits
Chromium, Hexavalent, Dissolved	218.6	0.208	0.200	104	90-110
Chromium, Hexavalent, Total	218.6	0.208	0.200	104	90-110